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EDITOR’S PREFACE.

Kétydyana,* the grammarian, is the earliest author known,
by whom a tale of Vésavadattit appears to be indicated. To
discourage the surmise that Subandhuj was beholden to this or
to any other ancient composition, there is, however, the argu-
ment of entire silence, in all Hindu literature yet discovered,
that he was thus indebted. The object which he proposed to
himself was, it is justly inferred, of a nature to render choice of
plot a matter of very secondary import. His aim, as slight
observation may suffice to convinee, is the illustration of certain
powers of thé Sanskrit; and this through the medium of such
imagery as was, in his time, counted most tasteful, and such

* By way of exemplification, while annotating Papini: 2d &hnika,
4th adhydya, 3d pdda. Works are there instanced in connexion with .
the names of Vasavadattd, Sumanottari, and Bhaimarathi. See Dr. Boht-
lingk’s edition of the Ashtddhydyf, Vol. IL., p. 189.

t Visavadatts, as denominating a woman, is likely, from its etymology,
to be very ancient; and it occurs in books of the Bauddhas, no less than
in those of the Brahmans. See Burnouf’s Introduction & I'Histoire du
Buddhisme Indien, Vol. L., p. 146.

1 Subandhu, as an appellation, is of great antiquity. Professor Wilson
says, of the sacred character so called, who is mentioned in the eighth
act of the Myichchhakatikd drama, that he “has not been identified.”
Select Specimens of the Theatre of the Hindus, 2d edition, Vol. L, p.
136. According to the 8arvdnukrama of the Rig-veda, Bandhu, Suban-
dhu, S'rutabandhu, and Viprabandhu, sons of Gopayana or Lopiyana,
were joint authors of a hymn, the twenty-fourth of the fifth mandala.
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allusions to Indian lore as were then especially held in esteem.
At the least, it is, accordingly, just as probable that he devised,
as that he borrowed, the hungry array of incidents which he has
employed as a vehicle for the execution of his purpose.

The romance of Vésavadattd referred to in the Mdlati-md-
dhava,* as, in like manner, that found detailed in the Kathd-sarit-

* Scanty as is the clue which Bhavabhti affords to the fiction which
he intends, still his specification of Sanjaya as a leading actor in it ia
enough to evince that the poet had in mind some narrative now no
longer familiar, ‘It seems probable,” says Professor Wilson, in solu-
tion, “that the story of Vasavadatth underwent some alterations sub-
sequent to the time of Bhavabhtti, and [that] the original form is lost.”
Select Specimens, &e., 2d edition, Vol. IL, p. 35. Yet the Professor,
elucidating the mention, in the MegRa-ddta, of  the story of Udayana,”
adopts, unhesitatingly, the explanation given by the commentators;
they relating, as the tale hinted at, one in which Sanjaya figures as rival
of Vasavadatta’s lover. Cloud-messenger, 2d edition, p. 30. For this
confident procedure on the part of the expositors, their own authority is
all that we have. No doubt they speak of a fistion of which they had
some knowledge: but, as Professor Wilson has not made out which
¢ form” of the Vdsavadattd was the older, nor that this was not the
title of several independent romances; so the annotators, above spoken
of, have left it undetermined whether there may not have been a plurality
of Udayanas, and whether the one commemorated in the Megka-diéta may
not have been unknown to them. There is, consequently, very feeble
warrant for the opinion, to which Professor Wilson so easily assents,
that the Megha-diita points to any story concerned with a Visavadatta ;
an opinion which, nevertheless, he iterates and reiterates. “The loves
of Vatsa® # * and Visavadatta * ® # are alluded to in the Megha-diita,
and are narrated in the Brikat-kathd [read Kathd-sarit-sdgara) of
Somadeva.” Select Specimens, &c., 2d edition, vol. I, p. 257. See
also, his edition of the Das'a-kumdra-charita, p. 55. “‘The story of
‘Viasavadattd seems to have been very popular in the middle ages. It is
given in the Sarit-sdgara [Kathé-sarit-sdgara], and is alluded to
in the Megha-diita and in the Mdlati and Mddhava,” 1d., ibid., p. 100.

“Mr. Colebrooke,” says the Professor, * has stated that the allusion by
Bhavabhfiti was unsupported by other authority; not baving, perhaps,
noticed the similar allusion in this poem.” Cloud-messenger, 2d edition,
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sdgara,—and which had previously been dramatized in the Rat-

p- 30. In observing that “no other trace has been yet found of the
story to which Bhavabhati has alluded,” it may much rather be conjec-
tured that Colebrooke, so far from being inobservant, while fully aware
of what Professor Wilson assumes, in suite, to be an allusion, simply
means to signify, in his reticent manner, a distrust, in this particular
instance, of Indian criticism: and here, most assuredly, it is sufficiently
inconclusive. -See Miscell. Essays, Vol. IL, p. 135.

Itisa little singular that Professor Wilson should have published
what occurs regarding Udayana, in his second edition of the Cloud-mes-
senger, and, above all, the stricture, above cited, on the most discursive
of Banskrit scholars, and the most exact for his range of reading, after he
had written as follows: “in consequence of misunderstanding the exact
purport of Mr. Colebrooke’s remark, I considered him to have over-
looked an allusion to the story of Udayana, in the Meghka-dsita ; which,
however, is merely general, and therefore throws no light on the passage.”
Select Specimens, &c., 2d edition, Vol. II., p. 35.

The subjoined verses are cited as showing, ineidentally, by a specimen
on which European editors of the Megka-dita have not yet happened, to
what extent this poem has been alloyed by augmentations utterly un-
worthy of its author. By this unsightly excrescence evidenee is more
especially supplied, that at least one of the poetasters by whom it has
been sophisticated understands, by the Vésavadattd supposed to be
intimated in the mention of Udayana, a person who, as the interpolator
speakes of her, differs from any that we have hitherto heard of, unless it
be, possibly, the queen in the Ratadvali. According to this addition,
the poet, referring to Ujjayini, is made to say: ¢ Here the Prince of
Vatsa possessed himself of the beloved daughter of Pradyota.” In the
Kathé-sarst-ségara, the Visavadatta of Ujjayini is daughter of Chanda-
mahisena ; while, in the Ratndvalf, Visavadatti is daughter of Pradyota,
and the residence of her father is not noticed. The Xathd-sarit-sigara
makes Pradyota king of Magadhd, and father of Padmivati, Vatsa's
second wife : for he marries twice. S8elect Specimens, &e., 2d edition,
Vol. IL, p: 269 ; and Dr. Brockhaus’s Kathkd-sarit-ségara, Vol. I, p. 13
of the Sanskrit, or p. 44 of the German translation, for a correction of
Professor Wilson’s ¢ Chandasena.”
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One of the commentaries in which these three stanzas are found is.the
work of an author who does not give his name. The first two of these
tetrastichs are, moreover, exhibited and expounded by another anony-
mous scholiast, a Jaina. All three are seen, with the usual amount of
notes, in some copies of Mallindtha’s annotations. Their place is after
the thirty-second stanza, agreeably to the notation of the Megha-diita in
the edition of Professor Gildemeister.

Mallinitha, or his counterfeit, explains Vatsa-rdja to deuote the lord
of Vatsa, a country so called” Somadeva also describes Vatsa as being a
region, of which Kaus’dmbf is a city :

wasgcfr ar g * ¢ »
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See Dr. Brockhaus’s edition of the Kathd-:ant-cdgara, p. 97 of the
Sanskrit, or p. 33 of the German.

Hemachandra—1V., 41—gives Vatsa-patiana as a synonyme of Kaus'-
ambi. In his scholia, Vatsa-pattana is explained to be the city of the
Vatsa-rdja, or of a province 80 called. There must be a mistake here.

Professor Wilson, on the contrary, everywhere erroneously takes
Vatsa-raja to mean ‘King Vatsa.” In his translation of the Ratndvalt, he
puts “ Vatsa Baja,” where the original has simply Rdjd ; and * Vatsa,”
where it has Vatsardja or Deva. Again, in his Vishpu-puréna, p. 186, he
calls the Vatsas “ the people, perhaps, of Vatea, Raja of Kausimbhi, (sic)
near the junction of the Jumna and the Ganges.”

Colebrooke, in his “ Narrative of a Journey from Mirzapur to Nagpur,
by a route never before travelled by any European, in 1798-9,” having
occasion to name Rémagiri, after reflecting on Lakshmana’s scandalous
demeanour at that place, goes on to say: * The ground is more truly
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appellation of their respective heroines, the one with which we
are at present engaged.* A name which association has render-

classic, as the spot which the anonymous.author of the MegZa-ddta chose
for the scene of his poem.” Asiatic Annual Register for 1806, Miscel-
laneous Tracts, p. 27. . ’ '

This is the only place where Colebrooke pronounces explicifly on the
authorship of the Cloud-messenger; and the judgment here expressed
is nowhere retracted, nor modified, in any of his printed works. That he
was not speaking of the poem unadvisedly is manifest from the fact that
he proceeds to analyze it.

It is now perfectly well understood,” writes Professor Wilson, ¢ that,
in India, identity of name is by no means identity of person:” and this
maxim may be predicated, with equal truth, of any other country what-
soever. At the end of the twenty-fourth chapter of Lakshmi Vallabha’s
Kalpadru-kalikd, which expounds the Kalpa-sitra of the Jainas, we
read of a King Udayana, who conquers Chandapradyots, and becomes
lord of Ujjayini. This tale, again, certainly suggests, in several names,
the old fiction of the Prince of Vatsa. Such logic as Fluellen’s might seem,
however, to be our model, if we were to infer, thence, any very iucimate
connexion between the two. * There is a river in Macedon ; and there is
also, moreover, a river at Monmouth. Itis called Wye, at Monmouth ; but
it is out of my prains what is the name of the otherriver. But ’tis all one :
’t is 80 like as my fingers is to my fingers ; and there is salmons in both.”

* Professor Wilson’s various assertions on this head are quite beyond
my reconciliation. In his Select 8pecimens, &c., 2d edition, Vol. L., p.
81, after speaking of Udayana, he remarks: *“ His adventures are re-
corded in the Vdsavadattd, a poem by Subandhu, and in the Brikat-
kothd” [ Kathd-sarst-sGgara). Again, it is stated that * Subandhu, in
his poem of Vdsavadattd, * * * seems to have given the story'a new
form altogether.” Id.,ibid., Vol.IL, p. 35. In the same volume of
the same work, at p. 258, we further find as follows: “ The Vidsavadattd
of Subandhu * * * has nothing in common with the story of [the king
of] Vatsa and his bride,” as given in other works, ““ except the name of
the "latter.” Nevertheless, in the second edition of the Cloud-messen-
ger, which was published after the second impression of the Select Speci-
mens, &c., it is said, at p, 30, that ““the Vdsavadatté of Subandhu * * *
corresponds, in many points, with that of Udayana” as there detailed,
by the Professor, from certain scholiasts: it being alleged that Visava-
dattd’s marriage with Udayana, in the Kathd-sarit-sdgars, “is® * *
related, in nearly a similar manner,” by those annotators.
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ed popular is an advantage of which an author would scarcely
hesitate to avail himself, if confident of his ability to challenge,
in some respects, a propitious comparison.

Nothing very definite, touching the age of Subandhu, has
rewarded past enquiry. That he lived long posterior to the
great Vikraméditya of Ujjayini, we have, with some distinctness,
his own testimony : for, while regretting the splendour of that
celebrated monarch, he marks with reprobation the degeneracy
and the wanton injustice of his later successors.* One of the
scholiasts of our author, palpably on the sole strength of these
expressions, affirms that Subandhu was a retainer to Vikramé4-
ditya, and that he composed the Vdsavadattd after the death of
his patron.t As a deduction from the language of the text,
these statements are of no value whatever; and, in the com-
plete absence of even traditional corroboration, they may be set
aside without scruple. More than this, the internal evidence
furnished by our tale altogether militates against its appropria-
tion to the Augustan period of Hindu letters. 1In the epigraph
to one of my manuseripts, Subandhu is characterized as sister’s
son of Vararuchi ;1 and this consanguinity has been acquiesced in,

The Story of Udayana and Visavadatt, as told in the Katkd-sarit ségara,
has been translated, by Professor Wilson, in the Oriental Quarterly Maga-
zine, for 1824 and 1825 ; and there is also a German version of it, as already
intimated, by Dr. Brockhaus. The most cursory collation of this tale
with that of Subandhu, if read with any care, even in Colebrooke's con-
cise abstract, will avail to establish the correctness of the statement
which I have made in the text. See Miscell. Essays, Vol. IL., pp. 134
and 135.

* ¢ Vikramdditys, like a lake, having passed away, all save his renown,
such prowess as was kis has perished, paltry moderns disport themselves,
and the strong devour the weak.’ For the original, a couplet, see p. 7
of ‘the present work.

t wfacyd famwmifemew: | afen Ofw Yramd ww o frea
&a9 ) Narasinha Vaidya.

1 8ee p. 300 of this publication, among the variante at the foot of the
page. I suspect that Professor Wilson’s evidence was no better than this;
which, unsubstantiated, is weaker even than that of the Bhoja-prabandka.
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by an English orientalist, apparently on the slender attestation of
the BAoja-prabandha. The credit of sober history has, at all events,
been accorded to this work, where it attaches the two presumptive
kinsmen to a monarch* who is, as commonly as erroneously, believed

Pandit I's’warachandra Vidydsigara believes in the relationship men-
tioned in the text, and also seems, credulously enough, to have no doubt
that Subandhu was one of the ‘Nine Gems’ that graced the court of
Vikraméaditya. See the Bengili pamphlet entitled Sanskrita-bhishd o
Sanskrita-séhitya-s'dstra-vishayaka prastdva, p. 36.

* ¢ Subandhu, the nephew of Vararuchi, and, as well as his uncle,
patronized by Bhoja.” Prof. Wilson’s Select Specimens, &c., 2d edition,
vol. I, p. 258. Further, of Vararuchi: “he is also known as the
maternal uncle of Subandhu, the author of the Visavadattd; a tale
which that author appears to have modernized, and which, in its older
form, and with different names, is told in the Brikat-kathé [ Kathd-sarit-
stgara], and is also alluded to by Kilidasa and Bhavabhiti; who, con-
sequently, are prior to Subandhu, and who might have been contempo-
rary, or nearly so, with his uncle.” Professor Wilson’s Sanskrit Dic-
tionary, 1st edition, Preface, p. x.

According to Ballila Mis'ra’s Bhoja-prabandka, among the five hun-
dred literati befriended by a Bhoja of Dhara, were Vararuchi, Subandhu,
Bina, Mayfira, Rimadeva, Harivans'a, S’ankara, Kalinga, Karpfra,
Kavirija, Vinayaka, Madana, Vidyavinoda, Kokila, and Térendra.

This list, for which I have compared seven manuscripts, differs from
Professor Wilson’s only in the doubtful intercalation of Kaviraja. See
his Sanskrit Dictionary, 1st edition, Prefaco, p.ix. Various readings
are: Vans'akara for S'ankara, Karplraka for Karpfira, and Narendra
for Tarendra. M. Pavie, in his curiously inaccurate edition of the Bho-
Ja-prabandha, has Nichiraja for Kaviraja.

But we are dealing with a fiction ; and it isnot to be supposed, merely
on its voucher, that these authors were synchronous. Several of the
names here given are of writers who are spoken of elsewhere in this pre-
face. Magst of the remainder have each been borne by more than one
author that might be mentioned. The most famous among these is that
of Mayfira Bhatta, whose Siérya-s'ataka has earned one commentary in
the Bdla-pinodiné, by Harivans’a, of Lalitapura, in Nepal ; another, by
Bilam Bhatta; and a third, by Gangidhara Pathaka,

The story which I am about to reproduce, whatever its absurdity, may
have an historical basis, in making Mayfira and Béna to have been of the
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to have ruled at Dhér4 a little more than eight hundred years ago.*
Nothing is proved, as concerns the time of the Vdsavadattd,

same age. I happened to come upon it in an anonymous commentary on the
Bhaktdmara-stotra, the work of a Jaina celebrity, Ménatunga A’chérya.

Vriddha Bhoja, or Bhoja the Elder, king of Ujjayini, had about him
five hundred men of letters, among whom were Mayfra and Bapa. The
former, having, in the Mayirdshiaka, depicted in too glowing colours the
charms of his own daughter, was retributively smitten with leprosy. He
then composed the Sirya-s’ataka, and was made whole, in reward for his
piety. On this, Bana, distempered with envy, lopped off his own hands
and feet,—very like any typical Milesian. In this decurtate condition
he dictated a poem of a hundred couplets, an encomium on the goddess
Chandi. She appeared in person, and restored his retrenchments. Great
was the gratulation of the Hindus; while the votaries of Arhat were
proportionally confounded and cheapened. But the eloquent Ménatunga
Sari was destined to work more than a compensation. Bound, with the
imperial acquiescence, in eight and forty fetters, he suffered himself to
be confined in a chamber; the door being secured by seven padlocks, and
guards placed without, to see that all was fair play. Thus circamstanced,
he delivered himself of the Bhaktimara-stotra. A chain fell from its hold,
at the end of every stanza ; and the padlocks followed the shackles. Last
of all, the door spontaneously turned on its hinges. The fable, like most
religious romances, whether of the east or of the west, winds up witha
metamorphosis. King Bhoja is overwhelmed with remorse, begs ten thou-
sand pardons of the thaumaturgic poet, turns a cold shoulder to the Brih.
mars, and becomes an exemplary Jaina.

There is a glimpse of this story at the second page of the Kdvya-prakds'a :
WIRAITATCQwt * wadfrarces | Jayarima, of whom I shall pre-
sently speak again, annotates, on this: wYTAHT wf: wagRASTEE
g g frd i sfafe

Of Béna something more will fall to be said, in coming foot-notes.

* About A. D. 1042, say the astronomers of Ujjayini; and Cglebrooke
thinks that this date is borne out by that of the Subhkdshita-ratna-
sandoka. Miscell. Essays, Vol. I, pp. 462 and 463, '

Lakshmidhara—son of Udayéditysa, son of Bhoja—published a grant in
A.D. 1104. His reign seems to have been, at that time, near its close ;
but his brother, Naravarman, lived till 1133. It is possible that their
grandsire was on the throne in 1042, Journal of the Bombay Branch of

-
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by its notice of Naravéihanadatta;* perhaps the royal person.
age, son of Udayana, who figures not only in Somadeva’s cy-
clopzdia of legends,t but, presumably, in an older work as well.}
Nor can anything conclusive be collected from its quibbling on
the name of Uddyotakara§ the logician,|| on that of King Brah-

the Royal Asiatic Society, for 1843, pp. 277—281; and Colebrooke’s
Miscell. Essays, Vol. II., p. 303.

Ménatunga A'chirya, in speaking of Vriddha Bhoja, or the elder Bho-
ja, can only be understood as severalizing him from a later homony-
mous sovereign. That the Bhoja of the Saraswati-kanthdbharana was
antecedent to the father of Udayaditya, I have plainly made out in
a note a few pages further on. To say truth, Professor Wilson has
no ground whatever to go on, further than a bare sameness of name,
where he positively speaks of * Bhoja, king of Dhar, in the eleventh cen-
tury, a distinguished patron of learned men.” Introduction to Universal
History, fourth edition, p. 131. I shall cite the Professor again, to the
same effect.

* See p. 87. His wife was Priyangus’yamsd, and he himself was a king.
The lady is named again at p. 236, and her attendant, Priyadars’ana.

t Kathd-sarit-sdgara, Dr. Brockhaus’s edition; Vol. L, pp. 375 seqq.
of the Sanskrit.

1 In a note a little below, this subject is discussed at large.

§ See p. 235.

|| Ibidem: ‘the author of the Nydya-vdrtika,’ according to S’ivarama.
Jagaddhara, if his text has not been depraved at the hands of the scribes,
takes Uddyotakara to be the title of a dialectic exposition by Pakshila Swa-
min. But this is impossible. .

For ¢ Nydya-vdrtika’ we are to read, however, Nydya-nibandka, or
Nydya-vdrtika-tdtparya-paris'uddhi. This work contains, it appears, a run-
ning criticism on Pakshila Swamin’s Nydya-vartika, which supplements the
Nydya-sitra of Akshapida or Gotama. The earliest expounders of this
sage, of whom I know, were Vatsyayana and Difinaga. These inklings I
have drawn chiefly from the preface to Vachaspati Mis’ra’s Nydya-vdrtika-
titparya-tikd, which annotates the Nydya-nibandha.

Uddyotakara, Udayakara, or Udayana, surnamed Afcha’zr};a, was of the
line of Bharadwdja. His age is undetermined. Among his productions, in
addition to the above, are the Nydya-paris’ishta, or scholia on the Nydya-
silra; the Kirapdvali, interpreting Pras’astapida’s Paddrthoddes’a,

C
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madatta,* or on that of Kamaldkara Bhikshu, on the Alankdra,

which, in turn, elucidates the Vais'eshika-siitra ; the Kusumdnjali, re-
futing the Bauddhas; and the Atma-tattwa-viveka, which is aiwed at
sundry speculations of the same religionists. This author cites one Cha-
tuhs’ikha, and is cited by S’riharsha,—whose time I shall discuss bye and
bye—in the Khandana-khonda-khddya. Colebrooke—Digest of Hindu Law,
&c., 8vo edition, Preface, p. xix.—speaks of “the sublime works of
Udayana Achirya,” and styles him the reviver of the rational system of
philosophy.” See my Catalogue of Sanskrit Works, &ec., Vol. 1., Appen-
dix, p. 157, et aliter.

Since making these extracts from my Catalogue, I have learned, while
a refugee in the Fort of Saugor, that the entire impression has been burnt
at Allahabad, by the insurgents. It was to have been published in a month
or two. The substance of forty quarto pages, not yet imnposed, was de-
stroyed in manuscript. I had retained no copy of it; and I can never make
good the loss.

* At p. 236. He was king of Panchéla, says Narasinha Vaidya.
According to Jagaddhara and S’ivarima, his queen was Somaprabha.

+ See p. 250.

1 At p. 235. S'ivarima appears to intimate that it is a treatise ex-
pounded by Dbarmakirti. Jagaddhara says that Dharmakirti was its au-
thor. He also considerg the sangati, of the Sanskrit context, as a techni-
cality, equivalent to siddhdnta or ‘dogma.’ Possibly the right reading is
sanghati. See Burnouf’s Introduction & I’Histoire du Buddhisme Indien,
Vol. L, p. 282, foot-note. The term alankdra. likewise seems to be em-
ployed in & peculiar acceptation, if confidence is to be placed in a verse
adduced by Narasinha:

@I AT I gy yfed |

A couplet from the Alankdrdvatdra, whatever this title may import, on
the nature of sensible objects, will be found in Madhava Achirya’s Sarva-
dars’ana-sangraha ; p. 14 of the edition in the Bibliotheca Indica. At the
next page of the same volume is half a line of metaphysics, purporting to
be by Dharmakirti; and there is an entire tetrastich of this writer, the
drift of which is not very clear, in the S’drngadhara-paddhati. Further
specimens are forthcoming, I think, in Kshira Swémin on the Amara-kos’a.
There is certainly one, from his Vdrt{ka, in the Pada-chandrikd.

For Bauddha matters see, also, pp. 173, 179, 255, and 297.

If the Kshira Swimin who lived during the reign of Jayapida of Cash-
mere—which has ooarseiy been computed to have lasted from A. D. 772 to
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on the Kdma-sitra of Mallanfga,* or on Malikdrjuna.+
As to extrinsic proofs of the age at which Subandhu flourish-
ed, it is established that he preceded, among medieval literators,

A. D. 803—be the lexicographical commentator, the Bhoja or Bhojas, whom
he cites as having written or assisted a vocabulary and a grammar, cannot
be the Central India Bhoja of the eleventh century. See the As. Res.,
Vol. XV, p. 86. Kashira adduces, repeatedly, under the name of Bhoja,
two works of the descriptions just specified. But it is not at all necessary
to believe that, in every instance, Bhoja is the name of a king.

* See p. 89. Mallandga is the same as Vatsyayana, another of whose
epithets is Virabhadra. I possess a copy of his very rare Kdma-sitra, which
consists of thirty-six chapters of grave and most salacious aphorisms. It
is accompanied by a voluminous exposition, the work of Narasinha S’dstri, of
the Bhaskara family, a resident of Benares. The scholiast calls himself
disciple of Sarves'wara S8’dstri, and acknowledges the encouragement of
one Senddhinétha, a royal scion.

Narasinha Vaidya has Mandanéaga, for Mallanaga, in half a dozen places:
but the former, one may presume, is a mistake.

+ P.87. A temple to S’iva, under this title, on 8'riparvata, or S’ris’aila,
in the peninsula. It gave shelter to “one of the twelve great lingas, the
worship of which seems to have flourished particularly about the period
of the first Muhammadan invasion.” Prof. Wilson’s Select Specimens,
&e., 2d ed., Vol. IL.,p. 277, See, also, p. 18 of the same volume. * Most, if
not all”’ these colossal phalli ¢ are named in works of which the date cannot
be much later than the eighth or ninth century.” As. Res., Vol. XVIL, pp.
196 and 197. And see As. Res., Vol. V., pp. 303 seqq.

In a passage at p. 111 are the words ajdpdla and rdma ; and, according
to Jaganndtha, whom S‘ivardma points to, Rama’s paternal grandfather,
or Aja, is here denoted. In the Jaina recast of the history of Réma’s
adventures, we find this same change in the name of his ancestor. This
I remember to have remarked in the S’atrunjaya-méhétmya ; which, how-
ever, I have not at present by me to consult afresh. The twofold construction
of the text, for which Jagannatha argues, looks very likely. Indeed, there
is scarcely a doubt of his being in the right, and of the assumption that
Subandhu designs a dittology. It is not a little curious that our author,
inveterate punster though he is, should thus depart from the main
current of Hiudu tradition, in favour of what is, probably, a liberty taken
originally by misbelievers, Among orthodox records, the deutero-canonical

c 2
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the author of the Harsha-charita* and of the Kidambari: and
there is an ‘extract from the Kddambari, in the Saraswati-

Revd-mdhdtmyd, in its fifth and twenty-sixth chapters, consents to this
aberration. And so does the Matsya-purdna, which does not spell the name
Ajapila, as Professor Wilson asserts: Vishpu-purdna, p. 384, foot-note.
Professor Lassen cites the Vishpu-purdna at this place, without correcting
its error. Indische Alterthumskunde, Vol. I., Appendix, p. X., foot-note.

# So far as I am aware, this work is now, for the first time, brought to
the knowledge of European Sanskrit scholars. In India itself it is of very
infrequent occurrence ; and there are grounds for thinking that it was never
held in much esteem. I am aware of but one copy besides my own ; and both
are imperfect at the conclusion. An epitome of its narrative I shall not
here attempt ; but Bina’s account of himself, with kindred topics which it
suggests, may be allowed a little space, not inappropriately. This account is
derived chiefly from the end of the first uchchiwdsa or chapter of the Harsha-
charita, and is considerably fuller than that prefixed to the Kddambarv.

Ascending to the heroic period, Bana speaks of a descendant of Bhrigu,
Chyavana; whose son, Dadhicha, married Saraswati. Saraswata, their
offspring, was born on the same day with Vatsa, the son of Akshaméla and
an unnamed person of the stock of Bhrigu. Vatsa was father of Vitsydyana.
"These genealogies are altogether discordant with those hitherto drawn from
the Purnas : but this is not the place to dwell on them.

Remotely sprung from Vitsyiyana was one Kubera, who had four sons:
Achyuta, I’s’ana, Hara, and Pés’'upata. The last was father of Arthapati,
whose sons were eleven in number : Bhrigu, Hansa, S'uchi, Kavi, Mahidat-
ta, Dharma, Jitavedas, Chitrabhanu, Tryaksha, Makadatta, and Vis'warfipa.
Chitrabhénu married Rijyadevi; and they were the parents of Bapa.

When Bana was fourteen years of age, he lost his sire. Among the
friends of his youth were Bhadranirayana, I's’dna, and Maytraka. A reader
whom he entertained used to recite, for his diversion, the Yavana-prayukta-
puréna ; which Colonel Wilford would have pronounced, out of hand, to be the
Iliad, or the Odyssey. Bina and Maytira have already been named together.

We now pass to the hero of the story. Pushpabhii or Pushpabhiti was
ancestor, perhaps father, of Pratapas’ila; whose wife was Yas’ovati. Their
sons, elder and younger, were Rajyavardhana and Harsha Deva or Harsha
Malla. A son of the king of Malava was a guest of Harsha. Both here and
below I pass by many particulars. The corruptness of my manuseripts
dissuades from minute detail.
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kanthdbharana, which is universally attributed to a King Bhoja
of Médlava. The writer of the Rdghava-pindaviya, who is

Btna’s home was to the west of the S’ona or Sone, and a league from
the site of a hermitage of Chyavana, at a village called Pritikta; between
which and the Ganges lay the village of MallakGta. On the opposite
bank of the river was Yashtigriha. Proceeding onward, after leaving
Yashtigriha, Bapa arrived at the country of Srikantha and the court of
Harsha. There is nothing further that indicates direction ; and nothing at all
is said of distances.

The Gayd-mdhétmya, in the Véyu-purdna, magnifies the sanctity of
Gaya, of the Punahpuné river, of Chyavana’s retreat, and of the Réijagriha
forest; all in Behar:

MNESY 74T TG ALY TR GAGAT |
IRGUGTH UE Y ALY 799 1

As for the country called S'rikantha, another name of it, Hemachandra
affirms, is Kurujéngala. Anekdrtha-sangraha, II1., 178. The S’abda-kalpa-
druma says that S'rikantha is to the N. N. W. of Hastindpura. Kurujan-
gala is mentioned in the Bhdgavata-purdna, II1., I, 24, as having been
reached by Vidura, on his way to the Yamuna, after passing, from Prabhésa,
through Surashtra, Sauvira, and Matsya. But Vidura was on pilgrimage,
and did not miud a circuit. He teaches us nothing. The Makdbhdrata—
A'di-parvan, s’l. 3739—leads one to suppose that Kurujangala was not far
from the famous Kurukshetra., Professor Wilson is not very explicit when
speaking of Kurujéngala, whose inhabitants he calls “ the people in the up-
per part of the Doab.”” Visknu-purina, p. 192, note 98. In an earlier pub-
lication, the same writer, after hastily identifying Hastinapura with Delhi,
finds, in Thanesur, the modern representative of Kurujéngala. Select Spe-
cimens, &e., 2d edition, Vol. IL., p. 397. Kurujangala was a region, not
a town ; and it lay nearer the hills than Thanesur.

The passage of the Harsha-charita which has occasioned the present
note shall now be given. Several stanzas which precede it are cited, in the
S’'drngadhara-paddhati, as being by Bana ; and one stanza, from the third
chapter of the tale, is adduced in the Kivya-prakds'a. See the Calcutta
edition, p. 161 : 4RI &e.

FNAAGEL YT A ITGIIG |

AWT G Aqar FEATITA I
ARG OQ vATeHA A |
WEICEICI =W A "G4
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known only by his surname of Kavirdja, also speaks of Subandhu

wirmfuaagmmaa T wierres: |
ﬁmlfnfa 1% ey umf‘ra- N
w\fA: yaceaw warar PR |
grcy 9T i wfqgaq ggati
thﬁmtﬁrﬁimwﬁm I
YUATR W @A WTHT qagaﬁ:w "
fadiarg o a1 3w FfeTOW =t
ﬁ'\ﬁwatmzm w!rf’tﬁaw urga
wflfm«m BAATANGINAT |
T A LA fwam Y™l ||
WOATA TR !ﬂatfw |
fawmionewaTes wfrs w yaaa |l
Introduction, stanzas 11-18.

In this extract the work of Subandhu is, at the outset, named with eulogy,
and not otherwise than as if of coutemporaneous origin: ¢The pride of
poets dissolved away, in sooth, in presence of the Vidsavadattd ; in like
manner as the assurance of the sons of Piudu evaporated by reason of the
javelin bestowed on Karna.” The legend runs, that the king of heaven gave to
Karnpa an irresistible implement of warfare, which might be termed, from its
donor, S’akra or Vasava, vdsavadattd, ¢ Indra-given,” See the MahdbAdrata,
A'di-parvan, s'l. 2780 in ch. 67, and s’l. 4409 in ch. 111 : also Drona-parvan,
ch. 180, passim. "This couplet of Bipa is quoted, and as his, by our com-
mentator, at p. 9. )

Next comes Bhattira Harichandra, who is commended, in terms, for his
prose. Nothing is known of his merits from any extant remains of his
writings. S’dlivahana’s vocabulary is, likewise, thought to have perished;
and how Pravarasena distinguished himself, we are no longer informed.
Among the various kings so called were two of Cashmere, the former of whom
was grandfather of the second. The latter, according to Kalhana, dethroned
and afterwards rehabilitated Pratipas’ila or S'iladitya, son of Vikramaditya.
Rdja-tarangipf, chap. 3, s’l. 332 and 333: p. 33 of the Calcutta edition.
But the time and conntry of this 8iladitya are still to be determined. If
his paternity is rightly stated by Kalhana, he was not of Gujerat. That
he ruled over Malava, is very much more likely.

Bhisa, the dramatist, is, undoubtedly, identical with the Bhésaka quoted
in the §'drngadhara-paddhati, aud lauded, by implication, in the Mdlavikdg-
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as a predecessor, in a stanza where he and Bﬁrja Bhatta, with

nimitra, in almost all the MSS. of it which I have seen. Dr. Tullberg,
in his edition of this play, p. 3, prefers to read Dhavaka; an option now
scarcely admissible, as will appear below. After a careful collation of a
good number of copies of the Mdlavikdgnimitra, my conclusion is, further,
that the poets whom it names with Bhéasaka are Ramila and Saumila. I
will add that the frequent omission, in MSS. of this drama, of the words
attributing it to Kalidasa, furnishes. a strong presumption that they have
been foisted into the original composition.

Kaliddsa need not detain us. The Brikat-kathé is then mentioned ; but
its language is not discriminated. A’dhyaraja appears to have been a poet
of more capacity than performance.

Among the specimens of poetry adduced, in the S'drngadhara-paddhati,
as by Buna, are verses which form no part of the Kddambars, and which are
not in the portion of the Harsha-charita to which I have access. If not
taken from its sequel, they must belong to some third work.

That Bina was not content with two productions may some day be
settled conclusively. But there is already a colour of reason to allot
another to him ; even so notable a performance as the Ratndvali drama.
I find, in this play, a stanza—quoted, I may mention, as from it, in the
Saraswatt-kapthdbharana—which occurs, word for word, in the fifth chapter
of the Harsha-charita also : BT &e. See the Ratndovali, p. 3 of the
Calcutta edition. Hindu poets not unfrequently repeat themselves; but
downright plagiarism, among them, of one respectable author from another,
isunknown. That the verses in discussion are not interpolated is pretty clear
from the fact of their being altogether apposite to both the connexions in
which they occur.

 The attribution of a play to a regal author,” observes Professor Wilson,
“ is not a singular occurrence. The Ratndvali, as will be hereafter noticed,
is ascribed to a bard of like dignity.” Select Specimens, &c., 2d edition, Vol.
L, p. 6. “ The place,” says the same writer, * to which the Ratnéval{ is enti-
tled in the dramatic literature of the Hindus is the more interesting, as the -
date is verifiable beyond all reasonable doubt. It is stated, in the prelude, to
be the composition of the sovereign, S'riharsha Deva. A king of this name,
and a great patron of learned men, reigned over Cashmir. He was the
reputed author of several works ; being, however, in fact, only the patron;
the compositions bearing his name being written, the author of the Kdvya-
prakds’a asserts, by Dhivaka and other poets.”” * * * S'riharsha ¢ ascended
the throne A. D. 1113 ; and the play must have been written between that
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whom the ¢ prince of poets’ complacently coordinates himself,

date and A. D. 1125, the termination of his reign.” Ihid., Vol. IL, pp. 259
and 260. Again the  Professor speaks of “ Dhivaka, who, we know, was
contemporary with Réjd Harsha Deva, king of Cashmir; the Kdoya-pra-
kds’a declaring him to be the real author of the works bearing the name of
that prince.”’ Ibid., Vol. IL, p. 346.

But the Kévya-prakds’a, however it is with its scholiasts, declares no such
thing. It neither states that Dhéavaka’s patron was a king; nor does it
allege that, whoever he was, he was of Cashmere. The words of Mammata
Bhatta, agreeably to the common reading, are simply these: NeFrENiz-
w\AT * €AG|  Kdvya-prakds'a, p. 2, Calcutta edition. ¢ Wealth
accrued to Dhavaka, among others, at the hands of S'riharsha and the like.’
The Ratndvali, by the bye, is named at p. 112 of the work in question. Of
Mamuwata’s interpreters, Vaidyanitha, son of Rémachandra, says, in the
Prabhd: NET@Y THT a9 CAra@Iifeat war wraaT@slas
wei @w Xfa 9l | « It is notorious that the poet Dhavaka obtained great
riches for composing the Ra¢ndvalf drama in the name of King S'riharsha.” And
so Mahamahopidhyédya Jayaraima Nyayapanchénana Bhattéchirya, in the
Kévya-prakds'a-tilaka : Wa&TAT &fa: @war gt aww wfeawi
famta TS AT A4S WH TG TOCENA|  Niges'a Bhatta, in
the Kdvya-pradipa, follows in the same track ; barring that he does not
call S'riharsha a king : WTa®: &fa: ¥ f¢ ANewaTRT AT BN T W
gNaifafa wfaf:1 Several other commentators on the Kdvya-prakds'a
write to the same effect. But it may be suspected that Hindu authors by
far too frequently use the formulas of  old story’ and ¢ matter of notoriety,’
while simply repeating what they have read, and after no particular pains
to test the credibility of what they accept for facts. That they accord
their credence with reprehensible facility, and that, in citing authorities,
they are reckless to a degree, any one who has attempted to verify the texts
from the ancient legislators, which stud their law-books so liberally, may
soon satisfy himself. The compilers of Sanskrit anthologies are, from the
nature of the case, a class apart, and deserving, in comparison, of especial
confidence, careless as even they are. To return ; as against the expositors
whose judgments have just been brought forward, S'itikantha, in the
Kdvya-prakas’a-nidars’ana, dedicated to Rajinaka A’'nandaka, some un-
known princeling, gives, as Mammata’s word, Béva, not Dhivaka, and
subjoins no remarks. My MS. of S'itikantha’s work was transcribed in

A. D. 1665.




17

are distinguished as monopolizing the merit of poetical preemi.-

1t should seem, indeed, as for poet Dhavaka, quite warrantable to suspect
that he never enjoyed any more substantial existence than that of a various
reading. About a dozen unprinted collections of excerpts from the Sanskrit
poets, collections in which some five hundred names of authors are adduced,
have been diligently explored in quest of Dhavaka, but without success.
In the presence of forthcoming evidence, one is, certainly, not called upon
to believe, unhesitatingly, that he wrote the Ratndvals : and the Saraswati-
kapthébharaga, which quotes it, is, unquestionably, more ancient than the
Harsha of Cashmere. Béna has at least an equally good claim to its author-
ship ; for, besides the couplet common to this play and to his earlier tale,
we know that he served a King Harsha. Who this king was is still to be
shown. Who shall say that he was not the Harshavardhana or S’riharsha-
vardhana, ﬂ‘%ﬂl(l‘ﬂ‘l‘( ‘lord of all the northern region,” whom one of
the Satyis’rayas of Gujerat is lauded as having conquered? Journal of the
As. Soc. of Bombay, for January, 1851, pp. 205,207, and 211 ; and for Octo-
ber, 1854, p. 5: also Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society, Vol. I1I. p. 260.
Bina’s Harsha had, as we know, an elder brother surnamed Réjyavardhana ;
and the title of his father, Pratipas’ila, was Prabhakaravardhana. According
to the first volume of M. Stanislas Julien’s translation of Hiouen-thsang, —
which I am obliged to refer to at second hand,—there was a S'iladitya, king
of Kany&kubja, who, after reigning upwards of thirty years, died in 650. His
father appears to have been Prabhikaravardhana ; and he himself was young-
er brother of Harshavardhana. Indische Studien, Vol. IIL, p. 191. It may
yet turn out that Prabhikaravardhana had three sons, of whom Bana’s
Harsha and this S’iladitya were the two junior; and that S’rikantha was
a medieval name of Kanoj. If so, the era of Subandhu, whom Béna
alludes to, cannot be posterior to the early part of the seventh century. In.
dependent testimony shows that the Harshavardana of inscriptions must
probably bave been living between the years 600 and 625; as he is said to
have been vanquished by Satyds'raya, whose great-grandson was reigning
in 700 and 705. Journsl of the As. Soc. of Bombay, for January, 1851 ;
pp- 203-210. .

In all likelihood it was the inspiration of Professor Wilson’s discovery
that a king Harsha was peculiarly interested in literature, which led to
the assignment of the Naishadha-charita, on the English title-page of its
first part, to S'riharsha of Cashmere : for by this name the king so called is
doubtless intended. Mr. Yates, in his partial review of this poem, in the
twentieth volume of the Asiatic Researches, leaves the theme of its

D
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nence, as apprehended by that ingenious trifler* Dandin, in

authorship undiscussed. Dr. Rier, also, in editing its last eleven cantos, is
silent on this point, and judiciously calls the poet simply S’riharsha.

It is rather unusual to find a Hindu writer communicative either about
persons or about things not most immediately connected with the topic
before him. 8’riharsha, however, in the Naishadka-charita, is so good as to
provide a list of all his previous productions : and—partly with the aid of his
scholiasts, if to be trusted—some idea may be formed of their several subjects.
He tells us that he had written : (1) the Sthairya-vichirana, said to be a
refutation of Buddhism; (2) the Vijaya-pra’sasti, a martial history; (3)
the Khandana-khanda, philosophical disquisitions; (4) the Gaudorvis’a-
kula-pras’asti, memoirs of the royal house of Gauda; (5) the Arpava-var-
nana, a description of the sea, probably poetical ; (6) the Chhanda-pras’asti, a
eulogy of King Chhanda, according to Narayana; (7) the 8'iva-s'akti-siddhi,
or 8'tva-bhakti-siddhs, devotional ; and (8) the Nava-sdhasdnka-charita, 8
champri on the gests of King Sahasénka.

The parents of S'riharsha were Hira and Mamalla Devi. At the end of the
Naishadhiya, he boasts—as would ill befit the wearer of a diadem—that the
king of Kanyékubja, near whom he lived, hovoured him with a roll of betel
at audience, supplied him with a horse, and permitted him to sit in the
presence of majesty. Another wording of the couplet which conveys this
indication, while depriving the poet of his humbler Pegasus, doubles his
allowance of masticatory. See p. 199 of the Calcutta edition of the
Khandana-khanda-khddya ; the same treatise as the KAandana-khanda
above spoken of. The last work named in the preceding list could not have
had the epithet of nava, ¢ or new,’ as being a rival to the Sékasdnka-charita
of Mahes'wara, who was living in 1111. The subject of the relation, who-
ever he was, seems to have recommended bimself for purposes of poetry. Or
did Sahasinka denominate an ancient dynasty of nine kings, like that of
the Nandas? One Sihaséinka reigned at Kanoj about the middle of the
ninth century; as may be inferred from the Vis'wa-prakds’a. The S'a-
s’dnka—if such be his name—who brought about the death of Harsha-
vardhana, the predecessor of S'ildditya, dates much earlier. See the preface
to the first edition of Professor Wilson’s Sanskrit Dictionary, p. xxix. :
Asiatic Res., Vol, XV, p. 463 : and the Indische Studien, Vol. 11L., pp. 191
and 192. The Naishadkiya, finally, is cited in the Saraswaff-kanthdbha~
rana ; and a S'ribarsha, a lexicographer, is named in Kshira Swamin’s
Amara-kos’odghdstana, and in the Budka-manokara of Mahadeva the Ve~
dantin.

¥ As follows :
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the Das’a-kumdra-charita,* hints at some story of Vdsavadatid ;

QaNATIHE Y wfaTie Cf 9a: 1
anTwa g wagH faga @ 914

Rdghava-pindavéya, canto L., 41st stanza : p. 29 of the Calcutta edition
of 1854. ) :

Kavirija’s patron was a Raja Kdmadeva, of the Kadamba family. He
lived at Jayantipura, among the Khasiya hills, in Eastern Bengal.

* See Professor Wilson’s edition, p. 100. As the editor, in another place,
leaves us to conclude, the author of the Das’a-kumdra-charita may pos-
sibly have perused some form of the Kathd-sarit-sigara, in which we have
seen that there is a character styled Vésavadatta. Id., ibid., p. 55.

On the word of the same writer, * tradition affirms the contemporary
existence of Dandin, the author of the Das’a-kumdra-charita, and Bhoja
Deva, Raja of Dhara, the celebrated patron of men of letters at the end of
the tenth century [?]. The internal evidence of the work is not at variance
with the traditional date.”” Several objections to this proposed award being
discussed, the Professor at last decides that “ we shall, perhaps, be not far
wide of the truth, in placing his composition late in the eleventh, or early in
the twelfth, century.” Ibid., Introduction, pp. 2, 3, and 4.

In the last page just quoted from, we read, with reference to the Kdvyd-
dars’a, also by a Dandin, that ¢ there is nothing sufficiently ascertained to
warrant any inference of the date of the composition.” But this is certainly
not the case, on the Professor’s {mbitual assumption that Brikat-kathd
is.only another title of the'Kathd-sarit-sdgara : for the former is spoken of,
in the Kdvyddar’sa, as by a citation in a note at p. 23, infra; and, if we
follow the Professor and other authorities, its compiler, Somadeva, be-
longed to the twelfth century. ’

Professor Wilson here speaks of the Kdvyddars’a as being * attributed” to
Dandin. He had formerly written of ¢ the Kdvyddars'a, by Dandin, the
author of the Dasa-kumdra.” Select Specimens, &c., 2d ed., Vol. L,
Introduction, p. xxii. “ The date of the Das’a-kumdra-charita,” the Pro-
fessor further observes, * is not the only circumstance connected with it of
a questionable character. The very name of the author suggests an uncer-
tainty ;”* that is to say, whether the writer is not designated by his profes-
sion. If he were so indicated, some epithet, and additional to that of s'ri,
would, in compliance with a very common custom of the Hindus, be ex-
pected to precede the title, or, rather, to follow it. The native scholars have
no doubt on this point ; and their confidence is reasonable. Dandin is here
a personal appellation.

D2
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but so vaguely that it is impossible to verify the allusion. Again,
in respect of Réjas’ekhara, to whom we owe, with other dramas,
the Viddha-¢ labhanjikd, the deduction drawn from it, by Pro-
fessor Wilson, that the Vdsavadattd was composed subsequently
to his time, is grounded on a remarkable inadvertence.* There

* Premising the name of Réjas’ekhara and that of his chief comedy, Profes-
sor Wilson remarks :  He was, probably, not later than the reign of Bhoja :
for tke Vdsavadattd of Subandhu contains an evident allusion to the play;
as it is there said that every house in Kusamapura possesses a S'd/abhanjikd
and Brihat-kathd : and he is also named in the Saraswatf-kanthsbharana,
a work oun rhetoric, attributed to Bhoja himself.” Select Specimens, &e.,
2d ed., Vol. IL, p. 360,

Rajas’ekhara, as author of the Viddha-s'dlabhanjikd, or otherwise, is not
mentioned in the Saraswati-kanthdbharapa : but this is quite irrelevant as
to the earlier or the later date of the Vdsavadattd. The unsatisfactory
data on which Subandhu is considered to have been synchronous with
Bhoja have been animadverted on at p. 7, supra.

Divested of everything impertinent to the question in hand, and with a
single word restored to its undoubted original form, the passage above misre-
presented stands thus: W@ WQTﬁfU WEHTER AT PRI~
fa‘a'ma'(' TR AACH | Pp. 110-116. ‘There is a city, known as
Kusumapura, embellished with edifices having, like the sections of the
Brihat-kathd, 8’élabhanjikd.” The woyd s'dlabhanjikd, which is here pre-
sented as the first member of & complex term, 'may be taken either in the
singular or in the plural. By equivoque, it expresses, as applicable to the
houses of Kusumapura, statuettes of cedar; and, with reference to the
Brihat-kathd, the vidyddhari S’alabhanjiké, the name of a heroine.

Such is the indubitable interpretation of this passage: and so it is under-
stood by all the commentators. See p. 109 of this work, for 8’ivarima’s
opinion. Jagaddhara says : WT@WigwT fagqra QY ’(I‘(‘_l’ﬁm 9| Nara-
sinha has: VTG TGRA: | A% WA ER TR |

Nothing can be needed to strengthen my position on the matter here dis-
posed of. It is worth while, however, in the interests of literary chrono-
logy, to cite the following verses of Réjas’ekhara, as extracted in the S’dra-
gadhara-paddhati, near the end of the sixth chapter:

wiat TfweSifaer aTaia: NN afag
waT wicfaafeIgacan @ gy ¥ |
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being no reason to suppose that the sample of the Kddambart,
given in the Saraswati-kanthdbharana* any more than its men-
tion of Béna, is intercalated, even if the latter work were of the
time of the last Bhoja of Mélava, the Vdsavadattd might claim
more than eight centuries of antiquity. Subandhu must, then,
it should seem, be taken at the letter, where he names the
Brihat-kathd -t for, to have been acquainted with its redaction,

@) arufeara awefa: Fmwy CaTwT:
few o9 gxEdl WA & w@ g
WRT JHTEAT AERYT I AT |
ANCIGIWTR §8: FHT ACHGTTT: 1 .
gradafawrat Sfaey n eaTR
Tl FERT 9 9L ZW WA w1
We thus know that these poets came before Réijas’ekhara: Bhasa, Ra-
mila, Saumila, Vararuchi, Sahasénka, Megha, Bhéravi, Kélidasa, Tarala,
Skandha, Subandhu, Dandin, Bana, Divakara, Ganapati, Kanta, Ratnikara,
Mayfira, &c. At pp. 7, 8, and 9, supra, I have spoken of Maytira, Béna,
and Méanatunga; and it has there been seen that tradition would make them
contemporaries, and of the time of Bhoja the elder. Here also Mayira and
Bana, to whom Métangadivakara is added, are referred, in company, to the
court of S'rfharsha, evidently some royal person. Was, then, the early Bhoja
called S’riharsha? And are Matangadivakara and the Jaina Manatunga Stri
possibly the same ? As for Maytira and Bana, the poet Vilochana also names
them side by side. In the Saraswati-kanthisbharana, 1L., 20, it is remarked
of Bana, that he excelled in prose rather than in verse. The poetess Vijjika,
in a couplet of hers still extant, intimates, of Dandin, that he had not known
her. This Vijjikd is, perhaps, the Vijja whom Dhanaveda praises with S‘il4.
Maruld, and Mauriké, all sisters of song. S‘il4 Bhattérika, according to a
stanza of anonymous authorship, resembled Béna in the matter of style. In
the Pada-chan-drikd, to draw this excursive note to a close, there is a
quotation from a grammarian Bana, if he be not a scholiast.
* Third chapter, illustrations, sixty-fifth stanza. It isin the preface to
the Kidambars : fCua@iargawwal &e.
+ At pp. 110 and 147.
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the Kathd-sarit-sdgara,* he should be placed some seventy or
a hundred years posterior to the epoch adjudged to him by fiction

* Concerning the compiler of the Kathd-sarit-sdgara, and its age, the
German editor of this repertory of legends writes, in substance, as follows :
‘I can give little information as to Somadeva, the author of our work.
At its conclusion, he calls himself son of Rima, and 8 Cashmerian by birth ;
and he also mentions that he set about his performance for the solace of the
Queen Sdryavatf, on occasion of the loss of her grandson, Harshadeva,
king of Cashmere, who perished in an insurrection, in the year 1125, A. D.
Somadeva’s date is, therefore, somewhat later. But the elements of his
collection are, doubtless, more ancient; since he himself avows that he
only worked up an older and more ample one,. the so-called Brikat-kathd.
His chief merit consists, indeed, in having digested into a uniform style,
the earlier and diverse forms dispersed in prose and verse.” Dr. Brockhaus’s
Kathd-sarit-ségara, Vol. L., Preface, p. viii. But the grounds on which
Professor Wilson and Dr. Brockhaus so positively postpone the death of
Harsha till the year 1125 are of very doubtful validity.

That the Brihat-kathd was at first in the Pais’achf language, and by
Gunidhya, we are told by Somadeva : but it is scarcely credible that all
subsequent representations of the same purport are founded on his authori-
ty. Among these in the ensuing line, which is cited, by Narasinha Vaidya,
in his commentary on the Vdsavadattd, after a remark of his own :

TERYT YRATITGT T | ACCGAT |
YANHITCATRT T T |
Again, Jagaddhara, in his annotations on our tale, gives the following
quotation from the Uttara-tantra :
wawrEtaIdt IaEdr Afda: |
Govardhana, in the Sapta-s’atf, after recognising the writer of the Brihat-

kathd, in company with the authors of the Rimdyana and Mahdbhdrata, as
other than chimerical, associates Gunadhya with Bhavabhiti and Kalidasa :

Ja Rt Tergmfrogm
AERAY WOTAT WA WM G AT AW
In some anenymous verses, cited by Appayya Dikshita, in the Kuvalayd-
nanda, a poet self-depreciatingly declares :
fawdi @ svmumTy gy sy 3 |
One of Appayya’s scholiasts, Vaidyanitha Piyagunde, son of Réma
Bhatta, in his larger commentary, the Alankdra-chandrikd, remarking on
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and an exploded chronology. “There is little risk, as will be
seen from the various notes appended to this paragraph, in

this line, says that the Brikat-kathd had, for its author, 8'iva, or else
Gunadhya. Kuvalayinanda, &c., Pana lithograph edition of S’aka 1768,
fol. 68, verso.

The Kathd-sarit-sdgara makes Gunédhya, though beholding the last
Nanda, to have lived about the same time with Vyadi and Vararuchi. Of
these the former is named in the Mahdbhdshya, and therefore preceded
Patanjali. Vararuchi “is reputed contemporary with Vikramiditya.”
Colebrooke’s Miscell. Essays, Vol. 1L, p. 53.

See, further, Subandhu, at p. 147 of this work: and I may also refer to
Dhanika’s commentary on the Das’arvipaka, first chapter, last stanza.

To the reality of theé Brihat-kathd, and the view that it was written in
the language of bhdtas or pis’dchas—apparently, ¢ goblins,’—I may adduce
the respectable testimony of Dandin; whom I presume to have been
antecedent to Somadeva :

Qo
YANTNHYT STETFATU! T |
Kavyddars'e, 1., 38,

According to Vararuchi, in the Prdkrita-prakds’a, the Pais’dchi was
evolved from the S’auraseni, or prose Prikrit. Professor Lassen’s Institu-
tiones Linguse Pracriticee, pp. 439 and 377.

It is impossible to affirm that the original of what Somadeva professes to
have abridged may not have had existence in some spoken dialect; the
supernatural actors and machinery of his preface having been introduced
as consulting the passion of his readers for the marvellous. The stories may
also have been more or less known, as the Brihat-kathd, before his time,
and after, in the Sanskrit, or through versions, partial or complete, in the
ordinary speech of Northern India. For the rest, the Kathd-sarit-sdgara
seems never to have had other than a local vogue in this country; and it is
still very rare.

Dr. Brockhaus has adopted an altogether incoherent reading of the words
in which Somadeva first describes his collection as derived from the Brikat-
kathd. See the Kathd-sarit-ségara, Vol. L, p. 4. The verse to which I
refer is thus read, on the authority of a very excellent manuscript :

vafageeguaTs Wit ¥ fagd o«
¢ It is merely an epitome of the large work, and i the familiar language.’
Dr. Brockhaus translates: “ pur die Sprache ist gedrdngter, um die zu
grosse Ausdebnung des Buches zu vermeiden.” This is not, however, a
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maintaining that the age of the Vdsavadaitd is upwards of
twelve hundred years.

¢ Subandhu, an intimate of none but the virtuous, and a fund
of dexterity in framing discourse made up of equivoques in
every syllable, indulged with a boon conferred by the goddess of
eloquence, constructs the relation’ presented to us in the Vidsa-
vadattd.* Such are the terms in which our author introduces
himself to his readers, at the same time directing attention to
one of the most observable traits of his performance.

sense to be divined from his lection any more than it is that of mine. The
word bhdshd signifies © classical Sanskrit,’ as contrasted either with the
archaism of the Veda or with the various Prikrits.

That investigators in the present day are but imperfectly acquainted
with the nature of the Brika?-kathd is possibly made patent by intimations to
be collected from Hindu writers who touch upon it. Jagaddhara says that it
treats of ¢ Badaha, a well-known king :* &Yl weTefasfesrn: urn!
And again: 3T YITERT | :mi’n wiw wfai | * * qo fayg wargar
ammwaawmrgwﬂm mm fraifa @Al The Kathd-sarit-
sdgara, so far as I have exammed it, nowhere mentions Badaha; and
yet Jagaddhara should seem to speak of him as being the hero of the
collection. Was he simply retailing an idle tradition? Or can Somadeva
have changed the names of the characters in his original? Or is Brikat-
kathd, by chance, a generic title ?

In the twenty-second chapter of the Pumha-par{kshd,—wntten by
Vidyépati Thakkura, at the instance of Réja Devasinha of Mithild,—there
is a long story about a king of the name of Badaha. The wrath of Vikrama_
ditya, him of Ujjayini, was stirred on hearing the praises of that monarch
reliearsed by a minstrel, in the stanza which here follows :

fa3: smefaw: sqferggani=iigaaTag
wa: fewifwers fRaafafatwamaarratg: |
£ ™ < 3
fagagrer SRR fefit gwe: sremasaTa T
fasd Sgguana: § wafa wefrmAT vwe
1t is more than enough for our immediate purpose to add that, at last,
Vikraméditya, mounted on the shoulders of a yoke of ghouls, paid Badiha
a visit, and satisfied himself, experimentally, of the manifestation of the

virtues which had been magnified by the intrepid bard.
* The original is at p. 9.
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That Subandhu took the initiative, among Brihmanical writ-
ers, in putting forth what is essentially an entire volume of
puas, is a belief which, on the faith of tradition, is generally en-
tertained by learned Hindus. Expressions of a twofold tenor,
and the recurrence of similar sounds, are known to have had
place, in Sanskrit, as fancied embellishments, from the remotest
past; and it seems not unlikely that writings like the Vdsava-
dalld came to be designated as poems,* not wholly because of
their sustained elevation of phraseology, but in some part by
reason of their frequent displays of alliteration, and their elabor-
ate ambiguity of import. To determine, when such works first
were candidates for a niche in classification, the most appropriate
title by which to denominate them, it may have been sufficient,
in the view of Indian nomenclators, to observe that, in more
points than one, they were marked by a departure from the lan-
guage of science, and equally from that of practical life and its
occasions. Their choice of appellation may, moreover, have
been influenced, if not confirmed, as approving itself to a sense
of conventional fitness, by the circumstance that these compo-
sitions are more or less chequered with verse.

However this may have been, it is beyoud dispute that
Subandhu’s incessant aim is, so to choose and to dispose his
diction as to render it susceptible of a diversity of interpretation.
To make good this end,—and, to do so, he is content that nine
tenths of his story should be parasitical—nothing comes amiss to
him. All nature and all art, so far as his straitened vision
embraced them, are ransacked for matter to minister to the
puerile ambition. The very records of his faith are impressed
with unsparing avidity ; and the gods themselves are not dispensed
from the universal conscription.t As might be anticipated, our

* See Colebrooke’s Miscellaneous Essays, Vol. II., p. 134.

t No people, ancient or modern, has wanted for puns and punsters.
Everybody is acquainted with the paronomasia according to Matthew : Kaya
3 goi Aéyw Be a¥ €l Térpos’ kal éx) Tabry Tf wérpg oikoSoufiow mov THY krAyciar.

L
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author now and then trespasses into the unintelligible. What
with the compreliensive range of his hagiology, his familiarity
with the by-paths of elder days, his matchless commaund of the
vocabulary of the Sanskrit, and his mastery over the anomalies
of its grammar, he is, indeed, not seldom an enigma to his
scholiasts ; and this, in despite of the solicitude with which they
would disguise their perplexity. His ingenuity, misdirected as
it is, and even some of his most glaring faults, are, nevertheless,
not devoid of value; and his fiction, irrespectively of its worth
as such, will, at all events, not meet with contempt from the
archzologist and the philologer.

Nor will those who are interested in the customs, supersti-
tious, and modes of thought of the natives of this country, and
have qualified themselyes for the contemplation of the Hitidus
as they formerly were, aud as, with slight changes, they are
still, be without reason in regarding the publication of the
Visavadattd as an accession, of some small account, to the
stock of Indian writings already in print. That it discovers
few startling novelties, or even none, may be an unavoidable
concession. Let it be granted, too, that, when Subandhu wrote,
the comparatively chaste refinement of Kélidisa was on the
turn, and in course of giving place to the reign of affectation
and extravagance. But, in fact, we have merely to descend to
Bhavabhiti, in order to perceive that Hindu taste, such as it

“"XVI., 18. The Christian fathers delightin this figure of rhetoric. Justin the
Martyr, for one, has a paragram on the name of our Saviour. Those glorious
men of might, the old English divines, go rash lengths, iu their playful moods.
T subjoin a single, but superlative example of their temerity : ¢ Without
Him in this world,” saith the Apostle ; and, if without Him in this, without
Him in the next; and, if without Him there—if it be not Immanu-el, it
will be Immanu-hell : and that, and no other place will fall, I fear me, to
our share. Without Him, this we are. What with Him? Why, if we
have Ilim, and God by Him, we need no more; Immanu-el and Immanu-
all.”” Sermon by Bishop Audrewes ; preached before James the First, on
Christmas-day, 1614.
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was when most polished, is even now but too sensibly declining.
An inferior fashion in literature, apparently both the reflex and
the consequence of a debased state of socicty, was, only a little
later, prompt in obtaining the ascendancy; and the purity of
the classical period, once relinquished, was never retrieved. Yet
our tale, with all its shortcomings, could hardly be instanced
as a specimen of the Hindu belles lettres at their very lowest
stage of degeneracy.*

Among other objects of delineation, the Vidsavadattd
expatiates profusely on the seasons and their vicissitudes; and
here, if anywhere, our author shows himself, though for the
most part as an imitator, in his fullest strength. With intent
to describe the changes of the year, the celestial luminaries, day
and night, sunrise and sunset, are overloaded with a thousand
quaint epithets and fantastic similes. This topic, however, at
length exhausted, Subandhu, always trite, becomes, withal, fee-
ble. The Vindhyas and the Narmada, with their picturesque

* As the abstract of the Vdsavadattd, which will be found in the sequel,
is little more than a bare outline of the story, a few specimens of the
author’s mauner, both for better and for worse, may not prove unaccept-
able in this place. '

For instance, employing a simile not unfamiliar to writers of out own,
Subandhu speaks of Vasavadattd’s eyes as enough to provoke misgiving
whether they be not windows through which festive Eros looks out from
his chamber in her heart. Several pages might be filled with fancies fully
as passable as this, sprinkled up and down his tale. In things of this sort
there is nothing to condemn, if there be not much to admire. But the
glaring bad taste, or the absardity, of most of his conceits is a counterpoise,
over and over again, to his scanty and scattered prettinesses. A few samples of
his bathos shall now be adduced. Of King Chintdmani it is said, that his gems
of toc-nails were burnished by attrition against the surface of the whetstone-
like range of the beauteous crown-jewels of the assemblage of all monarchs.
The moon is a cake of butter, exhibited by the neatress Night; the round
ivory handle to the great sword, the firmament; a white fly-whisk of the
emperor Love ; the crystalline phallus of heaven, the great ascetic. The
like of this may be instructive; but it is nothing more.

2
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beauty and their sylvan haunts, make, to be sure, no unimportant
figure in his narrative: but the peculiar infelicity of his endea-
vour to depict them is such as to convince that rocks and rivers,
cataraets and highlands, were, to him, no source of genuine de-
light. Herein, however, he offers no exception to his countrymen,
as a race, in every age. Natural scenery, though boundless in
variety, is, to the Hindu, an object of impassive incuriosity and
unconcern : and low indeed must be that type of humanity to
which this imputation can fairly be brought home.

We pass to the passions. And here, likewise, Subandhu
establishes no pretensions to eulogy. His range of emotions
is of the narrowest. To portray, with some effectiveness, the
perturbations of grief and of despair does not transcend his
capacity ; and his conception of the terrible and of the re-
volting is, further, sufficiently vivid. But to real tenderness,
or sensibility, or to any but mere animal attachment, he is no
less completely an alien than if he belonged to another species
than that of man. In short, it is nothing bevond the voucher
of the severest verity to rank him, with his fellow Asiatics, be
it in their highest estate, as no better, at the very best, than a
specious savage.

The Vdsavadattd being a tale cof the sexes, it may be expected
to deal liberally in love, or in its substitute. On behalf of the
heroine of the story, it is to be allowed that, equally with its hero,
by a fiction of courtesy, she is rigidly decorous. Yet, like all
Hindu ladies, as painted by those who know them by proof, she
is drawn as by far rather an object of desire than of affection.
Even an African Venus will find her Vulcan ; and, similarly, our
damsel, to an adorer of her own stamp, strougly swayed by
carnal considerations, might well be better than endurable.
But no one else would, of a certainty, ponder tediously before
voting her a paragon of all that is insipid and insupportable.

A single characteristic more of our romance remains for
animadversion, when it shall be submitted, in brief, to the
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judgement of the reader. ~We refer to the indelicacy which
tinges it throughout ; as it tinges, in some degree,—where it does
not, indeed, swell into an absolute quagmire of pollution—nearly
the complete compass of the Hindu polite letters. Apology for
it is out of the question.* As for the thing itself, it must needs
be reckoned on, wherever the people of India are, themselves,
with any approach to fidelity, the subject of their own repre-
sentation.

The following epitome of the Vidsavadaltd has been abridged
from a literal version which was first prepared of the entire
story. Its penury of plot has already been remarked on.
The language of the original has, in large measure, intentionally
been adhered to.

There was once a king, by name Chintdmani;t a follower of
S’hiva. Impiety, while he ruled the land, was quite unknown; proof
by ordeal was disused ; and violence was never practised. Com-
passionate, full-handed, macerating his evil affections, consorting
with the prudent, resting on wise counsels, faithful to his word, a

. * The flagrant licentiousness of the Gila-govinda need only be suggested
to the student of Sanskrit; and Kalidasa himself is not invariably unexcep-
tionable. The Vikramorvas's has justly been emasculated, in the English
prose translation, where a lover is made to speak of his mistress in speciali-
ties forbidden by our modern notions of the becoming.

Professor Wilson would, however, have persuaded the civilized world that
to avoid immodesty is simply a timid conventionalism. ‘ What is natural,”
in his own words; “ cannot be vicious ; what every one knows, surely every
one may express; and that mind which is only safe in ignorance, or which
is only defended by decorum, possesses but a very feeble defence and
impotent security. * * * I am anxious that the Hindus should have justice
done to them, and not be held up to the world,—as they have been by a
mistaken, and, I am afraid, a spiteful zeal,—as monsters of impurity.”
Cloud-messenger, lst ed., p. 79.

t Colebrooke, in his account of the Vdsavadatté, calls Chintdmani * king
of Kusamapura;”’ thus confounding the city of the heroine—as will be
seen—with the abode of the hero. Miscell. Essays, Vol. 11, p. 134.
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standard of merit, and a terror to his foes, he eclipsed the glory
of all who had goue before him.

And this king had a son, Kandarpaketu. Like the tree of
paradise, hie was the delight of such as sought his protection.
Spirit, condescension, and a genial sympathy were compre-
hended among his many virtues. His sagacity secured him
from deception ; and his affluence was freely bestowed in acts
of genuine beueficence. The learned had, in him, a friend ; and
he signalized his sense of religion by a marked devotion to kine
and Brihmans. This sum of all accomplishments, comely as

Kawmadeva, was, of course, the admiration.of discerning damsels

far and near.
The youth, our hero, had a morning dream ;* and in this
dream he beheld a virgin. Her age was rather less thau

* Dreams at dawn are accomplished within ten days, says a namcless
oneirologist, referred to by S’ivarama. See p. 44.

Oue authority decides that dreams in the first watch of the night have
their fulfilment within a year; those in the second, within eight months;
those in the third, as above ; and those at the time of driving the cows
a-field after milking, immediately. But, by a serviceable proviso, dreams
while one is ill from derangement of any of the humours are undoubtedly
delusive. I give the original :

wwnard yawnfa wqd 9% fawn
TN G TEE: ST QTR I L 1)
fE@y 9T TEAEHIGHIIL: |
w41 g fawrd gy guwids: 1 g 0
infasstaa@ g we wiafes Gaw |
arafawmfeImaes faam o $ug: 11
Thus opens the Swapnddhydya of Kavindra Hari, who dwelt on the banks
of the river Krishna,
In the fortieth couplet of Brihaspati’s Swapnddhydye, Hari’s eight
months are changed to six. Elsewhere, not only is this variation maintained,

but visions of the fourth watch are propounded as coming true within
about as many weeks. So asserts the learned Jayadeva, son of Durlubha




31

eighteen years; and, in providing her with perfections, the craft
and the resources of nature had been exhausted. Her face was
a second moon ; and her waist was reduced to a span by grief
at not being able, from the intervening fullness of ler bust,
to enjoy its aspect. Lips lik\é\the ruby and the glow of evening,
teeth that rivalled pearls, a nose whose ridge seemed the needle
of a scale to weigh them, eyes which spoke a language that
needed no interpreter, and eye-lashes whose full play was
impeded by her ears: such were a few of the charms of this
consummation of all loveliness.

While drinking in this enchanting vision, sleep, seized with
envy, forsook Kandarpaketu, though he had served her long.
Wild with grief at the departure of the apparition, his feelings
overpowered him.. With outstretched arms, be implored its
return; but.'to no purpose. Denjiiné "all entrance to his
servants, barring the doors, and abstaining from refreshment,
a day and a night passed away, while he vainly longed for its
reappearance. '

At the end of this interval, his confidant, Makaranda, obtain- '
ing access to him, expostulated with the love-sick swain, His
friends were lamenting his condition ; and, on the other haud,
it was matter of gratulation to his enemies. But the homily
of this didactic monitor had small effect ; and Kandarpaketu
had little to reply, save that advice was inopportune, and that
he was no longer master of his actions. Conjuring Makaranda,
by their mutual attachment from childhood, not to forsake Lis
fortunes at this conjuncture, and receiving assurance of his
fidelity, the prince, accompanied by his companion, privately left
the city.

Alchirya, in the fifteenth and sixteenth stauzas of his Swapna.chintdmans :
lithographed edition of 1818.

Kandarpaketu’s somnial fancies not having been realized, so far as we
can judge, for many times ten days, the scientific conclusion must be, that
he was out of sorts, and that his dreamn was simply impertinent.
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When they had pursned their journey some hundreds of
furlongs, the Vindhya mountains* at length appeared in view.

* TIn depicting the Vindhya range, Subandhu allots to it Pulindas, Kira.
tas, and S’abaras.

Professor Wilson says that, * In vocabularies, the term Pulinda is applied
to any forest or barbarous tribe.”” * % # « The Pulindas of Ptolemy extend
along the banks of the Nermada to the frontiers of Larice, which corre-
sponds generally with Guzerat.” Quarterly Oriental Magazine for June,
1824, p. 281. Afterwards he asserts that, though their designation imports
barbarous tribes in general, the Pulindas are met with * especially in the
mountaing and forests across Central India, the haunts of the Bhils and
Gonds. So Ptolemy places the Pulindai along the banks of the Narmada,
to the froutiers of Larice, the Lata or Lar of the Hindus; Kandesh and
part of Guzerat.” Vishpu-purdna, p. 186, note 15. Again: “ The country
of Lita was better known, apparently, to ancient than to modern geography,
being the Lar or Larike of Ptolemy, and applied to the country south of
the Nerbudda, and along the Tapti, corresponding with Nimaur and Kan-
desh.” Das’a-kumdra-charita, Introduction, p. 11.

The same writer says that * Kiratas may come from any part of India.
" They are known, in classical geography, as the Cirrhadae.” Seleet Speci-
mens, &e., 1st ed., Vol. IIL, p. 64; or 2d ed., Vol. IL, p. 179. The Rev.
Dr. Mill, reflecting on this as a definition of the people originally so called,
says that there is *‘ little reason for ascribing a vague or uncertain site to
the Kiratas or Cirrhadae. The most accurate of ancient geographers, by
whom alone the name, in its correct form, was given to the western world,
has, in the twelfth chapter of his sixth book, fixed, with singular precision,
the position of these mountaineers with respect to other Sogdian tribes,
viz., on the eastern side of the Oxus, not far from its source in the Paro-
pamisian mountains, near where their range meets that of the Indian Cau-
casus ; and not far from where Alexander fixed the site of the last of the
cities called by his name, before he invaded India. Thus, the Kiritas are
north of the Bactrian tribes, and due west of the Sacae, in the parallel of
about 37° N., agreeably to what might be inferred from the Indian history
preserved in the Mudrd-rdkshasa. *** I will ouly add that these same
Kiratas seem laid down, under the name of Cirabae Indi, along the Imaus
range, towards the north, in that curious monument of antiquity, the Pen-
tingerian Map [Sect. vii., a Paralocis (YCHIRE ¢ P) Scythis usque ad
finem Asi@].” Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, for 1833, p. 336.
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The sun was about to set as they entered a wilderness. Ma.-
. karanda cast about for fruits and roots, and found them; and

To Professor Lassen’s thinking, the author of the Periplus of the Erythreean
Sea speaks of the Kirdtas as being barbarians in general. See the Indische
Alterthumskunde, Vol. I., p. 391, foot-note.

Professor Wilson, to whom I return, elsewhere lays down that * by Kiré-
tas, foresters and mountaineers are intended ; the inhabitants, to the pre-
sent day, of the mountains east of Hindustan:” his text declaring that
‘“ on the east of Bharata dwell the Kiratas.” Vishpu-purdpa, p. 175. See,
also, As. Res., XIV., pp. 428 and 430. In his latest utterance on the point
under discassion, while treating of the geography of Ptolemy,—which, as
we have seen, stations the Cirrhadae near the Oxus—he says: “ we can
scarcely doubt that we have, in Kirrodes”—[ Kirrhodeeis, rather; the read-
ing of the Codex Palatinus] the same with the Cirrhadae— the Kiratas, or
foresters and mountaineers.”” Ariana Antiqua, p. 165. Their locality, in this
direction, no less than to the east of India, had, long before, been made
known by Col. Wilford. See As. Res., Vol. IIL., p. 351; and Vol. VIIL,
p. 339.

But Dr. Mill says, at the place where an omission is marked in the pas-
sage quoted above : * The existence of a country called Cirrhadia, east of
the Delta of the Ganges, the modern kingdom of Arracan, might lead to
some confusion. But, in the position of the ¢ribe of Cirrhadae by Ptolemy,
there is no ambiguity : and his error, in making the latitude of this and
the circumjacent places too far north by about 4,° is no impeachment of the
accuracy of his relative description, obtained from the routes of the mer-
cantile travellers of his day.” Professor Wilson had formerly written, of the
site classically adjudged to the Cirrhadae, whom he took to be the inhabit-
ants of Cirrhadia: * Ptolemy places them immediately east of the Ganges,
to which they may possibly have extended ; but he has a tribe that bears a
designation of precisely similar import, the Sabara, upon what appears to
be the Mahanadi river. The classical Kirrhadae are, beyond question, the
Kiritas of Sanskrit; and the Sabara, the S'avaras [read S’abaras] of the same
foresters and mountaineers, uncivilised barbarians.” Mackenzie Collection,
Vol. L, Introduction, p. Ixi.

The inference is, that, whether Ptolemy knew certain people to the east
of India to be called Kirdtas, or not, such was their designation, at one
period, in the speech of their Hindu neighbours ; and so, at another period,
and perhaps at the same also, a tribe lying far to the north-west was deno-
minated. A mistake of ignorance, gradually growing into popular pre-
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the prince partook, with relish, of the homely fare. A bed of
young branches was then prepared by his attendant. Our hero
accepted it for his couch, thought of the lady in the vision, and
slumbered.

The night, however, was advanced only half a watch, when
Kandarpaketu’s repose was interrupted. Hearing, in the top

valence, may nt for the word having eventually been so enlarged in

scope as to comprehend mountain barbarians as a class. Something in the
same way, the natives of this country, in spite of their numerons diversities,
are known, among our English soldiery, by the universal term of ¢ Moormen’
or ‘* Moors.” Again, the Hipas were a race of Hindus, Kshatriyas: and it
may yet be shown that the Huns were called, in India, by the same appel-
lation.

For the Kiritas, as deformed pigmies, on the word of Ctesias, see Dr.
E. A. Schwanbeck’s Megasthenis Indica, p. 65.

In a curious passage of the Aitareya-brdhmanpa, VIL, 18, the S’abaras
and Pulindas are characterized as descendants of Vis’wamitra, the Vaidika
sage. Dr. Rudolph Roth: Zur Litteratur und Geschichte des Weds, p. 133.

Subandhu, on bringing his hero towards the Reva, or ¢ Nerbudda,”
launches into a long episode on its belongings. Among the creatares fre-
quenting its banks and waters, he takes note of the jala-mdnush, or mer-
maid, and of the male animal, or merman, three several times. The commen-
tators are quite at a loss what to make of them. For their supposed hostili-
ty to the human species, see the As. Res,, Vol. XIV., pp. 427 and 428.

To go back a little : as our travellers approach the Vindhya hills, Maka-
randa sees a lion, upon which he finds relief in a brace of stanzas. The:
author has, without doubt, spent his best strength on this essay at the
poetical ; and it might seem unjust to him to pass it by in silence. A liter-
al translation, accordingly, follows: * Behold! a lion—with the fore and
hinder halves of his admirable form alternately displayed to view, as he
ascends and descends; the end of his tail, slightly curved, resting on his
stiffly braced back ; his huge cavernous mouth crowded with sharp fangs;
bristling his mane; with ears erect; fierce of aspect—springs on a lordly
elephant. Moreover : with pricked ears ; inspiring awe by his sudden fierce-
ness ; his mane all quivering ; terrible from his front, formidable with its
ruthless appearance ; his tail inflexibly upraised; suck that even in a pic-
ture he would baffle presentment, with all his limbs crouched for a spring ;
the lion fastens on the temples of a noble elephant, screeching, among the
arbours of the mountain.”” See pp. 103 and 104.
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of the rose-apple tree under which he lay, a pair of birds, a
s'uka and a sdrikd,* engaged in earnest conversation, he proposed
to his companion to listen to their colloquy.t ¢ Wretch,”
cried the bird of tenderer sex, in tones tremulous with choler,
"¢ you have been dangling after some other sdrikd, that you have
only just come home. If not, why were you away so late ?*
“ My dear,” solemnly replied her mate, ‘ this day have I heard
and pondered a transaction most unprecedented: and thus de
I justify my tardiness in returning to our nest.” The sdrikd’s
curiosity was piqued to know the particulars of what the s'uka
hinted at ; whereupon he related as follows :

“Hard by the Ganges stands the city of Kusamapura,i em-
bellished by the dread Vetil4, a form of the goddess Durg4. Of

* Professor Wilson, in his Sanskrit Dictionary, calls the suka ‘““a
parrot,” but makes the sdrikd to be a bird of a different species. In our
story they are matched. There is'a note on these birds in the Professor’s
translation of the Megha-dita. The baka and the baldkd, which are also
‘heterogeneous, are similarly associated by the Hindus.

t Colebrooke says that « Makaranda overbears- two birds conversing.”
Miscell. Essays, Vol. IL, p. 134. Both the travellers overheard their
discourse, and Kandarpaketu sooner than his companion.

1 Colebrooke, confidently following Sir William Jones, says, of Kusama-
pura, that it is the “same with Pétalipura or Pitaliputra; the ancient Pali-
‘bothra, now Patna. As. Res., Vol. iv., p. xi.” Miscell. Essays, Vol. II,,
p- 134. In the Mudrd-rdkshasa drama, Pataliputra and Kusamapura are
one and the same; and so they are in the vocabulary of Hemachandra.
Jagaddhara, opbe of the eommentators on the Vidsavadatté, adduces the
ensuing line, to the same effect :

9« gxfias: g3 qrefagaaa )

That Pétaliputra was, at all events, very near the present city of Patna,
is now generally admitted. Professor Wilson says: * The term Pushpa-
pura, the Flower-city, is synonymous with Kusumapura, and is, essentially,
the same with what should probably be the correct reading, Pitalipura, the
Trumpet-flower city. A legend as old as the eleventh eentury, being nar-
rated in the Kathd-sarit-ségara, published and translated by Mr. Brock-
haus, has been invented to account for the name Pétaliputra: but this has

F 2



36

that city the ruler is S'ringérasekhara; and Anangavati is his
consort. They have an only daughter, Vésavadatti: but,
though of full age, she las, till of late, been averse from wed-
lock.

“ But who can withstand the gentle influences of spring ? And’
the spring-time came; and the princess proved a new emotion.
Intelligence of the fact was conveyed, by those about her, to her
father ; and the king, inviting to his capital the high-born heirs

evidently been suggested by the corruption of the name, and does not
account for it. That Patna was called Kusumapura, the Flower-city, at a
late period, we know from the Chinese-Buddhist travellers, through whom
the name Ku-su-mo-pu-lo became familiar to their countrymen.” Das’a.
kumdra-charita, Introduction, p. 8.

For a note on the Foe-koue-ki, by Klaproth, see Mr. J. W. Laidlay’s Pil-
grimage of Fa Hian, pp. 257 seqq. Also see Professor Lassen’s Indische
Alterthumskunde, Vol. I., pp. 135-137, foot-note.

Kandarpaketu’s precise point of departure on his journey is left to
conjecture : nor are we told in what direction he bent his course, except
in a single stage of his wanderings. Leaving his paternal kingdom, we
find him, after an interval of some hundred nalwus or furlongs, somewhere
in the Vindhya highlands, which he apparently crosses on his road to
Kusamapura. This city he then possibly reaches after the further journey
of a day ; though these hills nowhere lie so near as this to Patna. On his
way back, however, he does not come upon them for the first several
hundred yojanas or leagues. His route now differs from that which he
followed when leaving home: and the locality of his home, as I have
already said, can ouly be guessed. That the author furnishes so slight a
clue to it was, very likely, intentional.

Our hero, after losing Vasavadattd, strikes towards the south, and at last
comes to the shore of the great sea.’ Of time and distance the intima-
tions are here as vague as usual. And what was this ‘great sea?” The
common recipient, according to Subandhu, of the Narmadé, the Chandana,
and the Karatoyd. That is to say, he confounds the eastern coast of India
with the western; unless, indeed, Kandarpaketu went all the way to Cape
Comorin. The chorography of our romancist is, in short, not to be received
as possessing scientific accuracy ; to which, in truth, it advances no pre-
tension,
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of many principalities, proposed that his danghter should choose,
at her pleasure, a husband from among them.

“The time having arrived, Vésavadattd ascended a dais whence
she could survey the numerous suitors for her hand. Election
from the brilliant concourse might well be baffled. Yet all alike
were rejected ; and she withdrew disappointed.

“That very night, however, sleep brought before her the
realisation of her ideal; a youth faultless in symmetry and
feature. ~ Not only, in the vision, did she see the person of her
lover ; but she was made aware that his name was Kandarpaketu,
and that he was son of King Chintémani.

“The day broke; ‘and it beheld her disconsolate* The assi-
duities of her maidenst brought her no alleviation. First, she
would have found, in sleep, oblivion of her miseries : but sleep
came not at her bidding. Then she regretted that all her
organs had not been made eyes, for the more effectual contem-
plation of her lover. Cruelty succeeding to tenderness, she next
hoped that his distress was as poignant as her own. Last of all,

* Subandhu here puts into the mouth of his woe-begone heroine a string
of metaphors, for some of which, if they were not immemorial common-
places, he may have laid Bhavabhti under contribution. The reader of
Sanskrit may compare pp. 155 and 156 of this work with a passage near the
beginning of the fifth act of the Mdlatt-mddhava. .

1 The Laws of the Méanavas, II,, 33, as translated by Sir William Jones,
enounce that ‘“the names of women should be agreeable, soft, clear,
eaptivating the fancy, auspicious, ending in long vowels, resembling words
of benediction.” - '

Among Visavadattd’s damsels, and others spoken of in this tale, are
Anangalekhd, Avantisend, Chapala, Kéntimati, Kalaha, Kalikd, Kuranjikd,
Kisorikd, Kanchanikd, Karpbrika, Keralikd, Lavangikad, Madanamanjari,
Malaya, Madanamalini, Muralikd, Mrindlika, Pravélikd, Pallavika, Sati-
vratd, Sanjivikd, S8’ringhramanjari, Tarangavati, Taraliké, Vildsavati, and
Vasantasena.

To a Hindu ear their euphony is perfect ; and what we should call their
monotony is not accounted a blemish, All are significant.
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she swooned : and her ladies in waiting could do no less than
imitate her.

“ Consciousness restored, she wandered, unresting, about
the garden. Ever dwelling on the thought of Kandarpaketu,
she blessed the places that had been graced by his presence;
she traced auspicious tokens in the very letters of his name;
and, in short, she was fast going mad, agreeably to the most
approved canous of romance.

¢ Matters having reached this pass, her confidante,* Tamai-
lik4, after due’consultation, resolved to set out after Kandar-
paketu, and to learn whether the sentiments of her mistress
were reciprocated. We have travelled in company,” concluded
the s'uka ; “ and she is, at this moment, beneath our tree.”

Makaranda, springing up, delighted, immediately conferred at
length with Tamdlikd. With an obeisance, she then delivered
to the prince a lettert which she had brought from Her Royal
Highness. The substance of this modest billet was, that, if
even the heart of her who has, with her own eyes, witnessed
an admirer’s passion, may be allowed to hesitate, surely she
who knows of such passion only from a dream may well sus-
pend her conviction of its reality.

The grateful Kandarpaketu involuntarily embraces the wel-
come embassadress, and, during four and twenty hours, plies
her with a thousand enquiries. Under Tamalikd’s guidaunce,

* The word sdrikd is thus rendered by Colebrooke: and the context
shows that it can be taken in no other acceptation. Miscell. Essays,
Vol. IL, p. 134. The glossarist Jagaddhara explains it, consonantly, by
ddt. It is very unusual; and none of my pandits remembers to have seen
it anywhere except in this passage.

4 Our scholiast manifests a palpable want of taste, in making Tamalika
hand Makaranda the note from her mistress; on which he reads it, to
save his lord the fatigue and trouble. All my MSS. but two concur in
representing the abigail as making it over to its addressee, the prince, who,
wery properly, peruses it without any one’s assistance.
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the prince and his attendant then proceeded towards Kusuma-
pura, which they reached after nightfall.

The prince and princess meet in a pleasure-house of ivory, in
the garden of Sringdras’ekhara; and the dainty couple, at
actual sight of each other, faint away for joy.* The author,
who generally leaves little to be supplied by the imagination of
the reader, formally resuscitates them ; and, seated side by side,
their first interview commences.

What they said, and how they said it, we are permitted to
judge for ourselves. But Hindu love-scenes must, from the
very texture of Hindu society, partake largely of mute
eloquence : and that Subandhu, at this crisis, husbanding his
customary luxuriance, is satisfied with intimating a pause in
the business of the story, can be only a strict conformity to
nature as he knéw it.

Kdl4vati, a vessel of all confidence, here accosts Kandar-
paketu. As for the tortures which her mistress had endured on
his behalf, she assures him that, if the heavens were a tablet,
the sea an inkstand, the longevous Brahm4 the amanuens_is,‘
and the king of serpents the narrator, still only a trifling part
of those agonies could, with difficulty, in the course of myriads
of ages, be recorded or rehearsed.t The present, for this and

* Subandhu is almost as partial to syncope as Dante in the Inferno.

The royal lover, it may be remarked, indulged in a searching gaze at the
princess, before parting with sensation; and it should not be omitted that
the first thing he observed about her, preeminently worthy of admiration,
was her legs.

t Of this style of hyperbole it would be easy to produce numerous ex-
amples. See Ch. XVIIIL. of the Qurin, and Chaucer, for two familiar
instances. It is to Rabbi Mayir ben Isaac that we owe the direct original
of the following verses, whose principal demerit is that they are miserably
hackneyed :

Conld we with ink the ocean fill,

And were the heavens of parchment made,
Were every stalk on earth a quill,

And every mun a scribe by trade ;
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other reasons, was scarcely suited for details. By all means,
‘it was rather a time for prompt decision and performance: for
that the father of Visavadattd, ill at ease on account of the guilt
incurred by her advance in life, unwedded, had resolved to
espouse her, before another day should pass, to Pushpaketu,
son of Vijayaketu, lord of the Vidyddharas.* The princess, on
her part, had fully determiuned to destroy Lerself by fire, but for
the timely return of Tamdlik4, accompanied by a certain person
whom propriety forbade her to name. But, thanks to propitious
fortune, he was now at hand; and on him alone did it devolve
to order measures for the future.

Advising with the princess, he leaves Makaranda behind for
observation, and mounts, with her, a supei'natural steed,
Manojava. To traverse, thus appointed, huundreds of leagues,
the twinkling of an eye was ample. They alight in a forest of
the Vindhyas. A night of wakefulness ensues, as they recline
in an arbour of creepers. Surely, we might, at this point, have
looked for a little fond discourse of our lovers, in gramine pariter
compositi, quaerentes, &c. But, as usual, for all that we are
told, they are speechless. By and bye, what with fatigue and
fasting, sleep overtakes them both at the same moment. :

The sun is at the meridian height when Kandarpaketu awakes.
Vésavadattd is missing.t+ The solitude long resounds with his
cries : but response there is none. Bitterly does he then bemoan
his obdurate fate. What office of piety had he left undone, that
he should merit this insupportable evil ? Destiny, time, and the
stars were in fault; not he. The benedictions of his elders had,

To write the love of God above,
Would drain the ocean dry ;

Nor could the seroll coutain the whole,
Though stretched from sky to sky.

* Spirits of the air.

+ Colebrooke says, by mistake : ““he loses her in the night.”” Miscell.
Essays, Vol. IL, p. 135. Subandhu distinetly states that it was day before
the lovers fell asleep in the bower.
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after all, come to nought. Had he not accomplished himself
in the sciences ? Had he come short of the honour due to those
who claimed his reverence ? Had he not adored the fires? Had
he affronted Brihmans? Had he neglected devout circuits
about milch kine? Had he failed to reassure such as had
repaired to him for asylum ?

Emerging from the wood-land, he wanders towards the south,
passes through a lagoon, and at last gains the borders of the sea.
To drown himself is an obvious suggestion. Suicide, he
acknowledges, is unlawful to any person exempt from disease;
and yet how numerous are the precedents of holy writ in-
fringed | All, forsooth, engage alike in what is meet and in
what is unmeet. How many of the great and good have
deviated from the path of rectitude! Chandra, Puriravas,
Nahusha, Yayiti, Sudyumna, Somaka, Purukutsa, Kuva-
layas’wa, Nriga, Samvarapa,* Das’aratha, Kértavirya, Yudhish-
thira, S’antanu:+ such was the bead-roll which he summoned
to his memory, with the several offences of those immortal
sinners.] No one was free from stain: all were fallible, and
did after their kind : and he would walk in their ways,

With solemn deliberation, he prepares, by bathing, to meet
death. His ablutions completed, he is about to commit himself
to the waves, when a voice falls from the sky. It promises him
eventual reunion with Vésavadatt4,§ and enjoins him to

* The original text and commentary are wrong in having S‘ambsrana.
All my MSS. of the tale read, by error, Sambara. Jagaddhara, the schol-
iast, alone gives Samvarana, and correctly. [ had not been able to find the
story alluded to, when I published the Sanskrit. See p. 257.

For S’ambara see the Rig-veda, passim.

+ By oversight, I have printed 8'antanu. See p. 276.

1 Bina, in the third chapter of the S'rikarsha-charita, enumerates nearly
all these celebrated reprobates, and several besides. S’yimala, Bapa’s cou-
gin, here makes a most tedious display of his mythological lore.

§ Colebrooke says that the voice from heaven *‘ promises to him the re-
covery of his mistress, and indicates the means.”” Miscell. Essays, Vol. II,,
p. 135. There is no indication of means in the original.

<)
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abandon his purpose of self-destruction. He listens, and
desists. :

Withdrawing some distance inland, he takes up his abode in
the jungle, and for months has no sustenance save what he
finds ready to his hand. The rainy season, in the meantime,
came and passed, but wrought no change in his fortune.

The autumn is, however, to requite his patience and his
trials. One day, while roaming about, an effigy in stone arrests
his attention. Remarking its resemblance to his mistress, he
places his hand upon it. Transformed to life, Visavadatt4 stands
before him. '

She relates her story. Kandarpaketu was still sleeping in the
bower when she awoke. His hardships had transcended the
powers of speech and of 'conception. Abstinence had worn and
emaciated him; and she would go in search of fruit for his
refreshment. As she strays through the grove, she suddenly
comes upon an army in the act of encamping. Was it that her
sire had sallied forth in quest of her? Or was it that the
father of the prince had arrived there in pursuit of him? Thus
was she speculating, when the leader of the strange force, who
had been forewarned by one of his emissaries, came running
towards her. At the same instant, a Kirdta general, who,
attended by his army, had been hunting in the neighourhood,
and who had likewisi been told of her by a scout, joined in the
chase. - )

Divided between perplexities, what was she to do? If she
fled to the prince, who was unarmed, he, no less than herself,
would certainly perish ; and, if she forbore to flee to him, still
she, at all events, would fall a victim.

But the two savages, on a sudden discerning that they were
rivals, like vultures competing for the same quarry, rushed each
upon the other; their respective adherents following their
example. Profiting by this diversion, Vésavadatt4 made good
her escape. :

Close to the scene of the battle was the retreat of a holy
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recluse. It was ravaged in the course of the engagement,
while he was gone to collect blossoms for his devotions.
Returning when all was again quiet, at sight of Visavadatt4,
he imputed it to her that his hermitage had been wasted. In
his wrath he pronouuced a curse upon her: she was to be turned
to stone. Relenting, however, at the grievous misery which he
had occasioned, he at once mitigated his malediction. Its effects,
far from being perpetual, were to cease whenever she should
chance to be touched by the hand of her lover.

Makaranda just then shows himself. Taking him in their
company, Kandarpaketu and Vésavadattf turn their steps
towards the metropolis of King Chintimani. Their adventures
were concluded; and their after-history was one of unalloyed
enjoyment. ¥

Eight copies of the text of the Vdsavadaltd were collated for
the edition now published. Most of them belong to myself.
Four out of the whole bear the dates of their transcription.
These are :

B. Samvat 1695, or A. D. 1638,

C. » 1698, ,, ,, ,, 1641,

D. Saka 1756, ,, ,, ,, 1834.

H. Samvat 1815, ,, ,, ,, 1758.
Of the remaining four copies, two present no appearance of hav-
ing been transcribed within the last century ; and the other two
may be still older. These eight manuscripts might be divided
into three distinct classes, at least. The most trustworthy of all
is A; B and C coming next. G and H are of little value.t D

* All my MSS. but one qualify the delights of the fortunate pair by an
epithet which the commentator, with commendable delicacy, if with perilous
criticism, chooses to discard as an adulteration.

+ C abounds most freely in supposititious additions. See pp. 106, 180,
272, 285, and 297. Next, in this respect, stands D ; as at Pp- 241 and
248. Then follows B. See pp. 106 and 130.

Our commeutator, S'ivardma, here and there has a sentence which is un-
certified except by his own warrant. Such is the case at p. 122,

G 2
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is written in the character of Bengal : the rest are in the Deva-
négari. .

The commentary which accompanies the text is the Darpana,
or Kdnchana-darpana, by S’ivarfima Tripfithin. Three complete
exemplars of it have been carefully compared. They are all un-
dated ; but none of them seems to be very recent.

Our scholiast’s history is unknown, over and above what he
himself communicates in a bare enumeration of some of his
ancestors, beginning with his grandfather. Trilokachandra’s
younger son was Krishnardma, an astrologer ; who, in turn, had
four children, all males. The eldest of these was the annotator ;
whose brothers, in the order of birth, were Govindardma, Mu-
kundardma, and Kes'avarfma.

S’ivarfma’s family has not distinguished itself in literature ;
nor is he himself certainly known to have written more than
three works besides his elucidation of the Vdsavadattd. One of
these is the Das’a-kumdra-bhishana,* which explains the Das’a-
kumdra-charita ; another is the Lakshmi-nivdsdbhidhdna,t a col-
lection of Unddi- derivatives, with definitions; and the third is
a short treatise on the poetic sentiments, the Rasa-ratna-hdra,
in one hundred and two couplets. I have a copy of it. Itis
referred to five times in the Kdnchana-darpana ;3 which, it may
be, contains an allusion to a fifth composition of the same
author.§ '

This commentator’s citations of works and writers undoubt-
edly modern will assist, when their dates are established, in set-
tling his own. He quotes, for instance, from the Vasantard-

It will be observed that no account is here made of G. The reason is,
that, if any one of my MSS. has been sltered after S’ivaréma, it is this.

* Named at p. 22.

+ I am told that it has elicited a commentary. It is cited in the Tat(wa-
bodhing of Jninendra Saraswati, whose preceptor was Vamanendra Swiwin.
The Tattwa-bodhinf explains Bhattoji Dikshita’s Siddhdnia-kaumudi.

1 At pp. 49, 193, 2,6, und 207. .

§ See p. 278
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Jiya* the Alankdra-s'ekhara, the Kos'a-sdre, Bhénu, Trivi-
krama Bhatta,} Udayas'ankara P4thaka,§ and the lexicographer
Mahipa.|| If Mahipa wrote in 1373, Sivarima must be still
more modern.

S'ivarima, to a most unusual extent for a scholiast in San-
skrit, has recourse to the living languages of the country, in
explication of terms found in his original. His preference
is, of course, for his mother-tongue, the Hindi: but, in a
good number of instances, he also introduces words from the
Marahatti and the Gujarati.

Another expositor of the Fdsavadattd, and a precursor of
‘S'ivarima, is Jagaddhara, in the Tattwa-dipini. Of this work I
have had no less than seven copies, one of which was in the
Tailanga character. Jagaddhara, as compared with S‘ivarima,
though he oftener takes note of various readings, is more dif-
fuse, is equally fanciful, and resorts less frequently to authority
in justification of his comments. His errors are freely exposed
by his successor, and not invariably with unexceptionable cour-
tesy. As I understand his introduction, he was not the first
annotator of Subandhu. None older, however, seems to be now
known. '

* Or Vasantardja-s'dkuna, by Vasantarija Bhatta, son of S’ivaréja Bhat-
ta and Satyavatf. It is a metrical treatise on omens, comprising two thou-
sand couplets, written at the instance of one Angadeva.

Other similar compositions, which I have had occasion to examine, are :
the 8’akuna-s'astra of an anonymous author ; and the Chandronmilana, by &
kshapanaka, who gives his own name to his compilation. The latter has been
expounded by one S’ivadatta, in the Chandronmilana-dipikd.

t Perhaps Bhénudatta Mis'ra, author of the Rass-manjari and Rasa-
tarangipi.

1 He wrote the Nala-champi.

§ See p. 298.

|| I have seen a vocabulary, entitled Néndrtha-ratna-tilaka, the name of
whose author I make out, with some slight misgiving, to be Mahipa. It
was composed in the year 1430 of an unspecified era, but likely to be
that of Vikraméditya, or else S’alivahana’s. It was written, then, in A. D.
1373, or in A. D. 1508,
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Jagaddhara, to judge from one of his titles, that of Dharmd-
dhikdrin, held the position of justiciary to some chieftain. His
father was Ratnadhara ; and bis mother’s name was Damayanti.
Ratnadhara was son of Vidyddhara, son of Gadddhara, son of
Rimadhara or Rimes'wara, son of Vedadhara or Vedes'wara,
son of Chandes'wara.*

Besides the Tattwa-dipint, Jagaddhara has written commen-
taries, which are held in deserved esteem, on the Mdlatf-md-
dhava and Vepi-sanhdra dramas. Copies of each are in my
possession.

Certain quotations which occur in Jagaddhara’s works may
indicate, on further inquiry, an exact period which he cannot
have antedated. Such are those from the Gita-govinda, the
Dhdtu-sangraha, the Sabda-bheda, S'abda-prakds'a,t Raind-
vali, and Ultara-tantra vocabularies, with those of Vala and
Vindhyav4sin, and the rhetorical disquisition of Mattanéga.

* The few particulars which are stated respecting these persons may
prove worth repetition. Jagaddhara prides himnself especially on his pro-
ficiency in poetry and dialectic; but he would not be counted ignorant of
other branches of learning. All the ancestors of our author, whom he
names, from Vidyddhara upwards, except Vedes' wara, are alleged to have
excelled as Miménsakas ; and several of them are said to bave distinguished
themselves by their logic also. Gadadhara resided at Videhanagara, which
is supposed to be in Mithild. Chandes’'wara obtained possession, by gift
from one Durlabha, of the village of Suragana. Rames’wara is mentioned
as an inhabitant of the town of Yuvéma, if this be the correet reading:
and something more is said of him, which I am not able to enucleate.

+ By the 8’abda-bheda, or by the 8’abda-prakds’a, may be intended the
8'abda-prabheda of Mahes'wara Kavi, a collection of words of various or-
thography, in 450 couplets. But S'ivardma refers to the 8'abda-bheda-
prakés’'a several extracts which Jagaddhara professes to take from the
8’abda-prakds’a. The 8'adda-prabheda is not to be confounded with the
Vis'wa-prakds’a, likewise by a Mahes’'wara, I have seen an imperfect copy
of a S’abda-prakds’a, which was digested by order of some Muhammadan
of note, vaguely spoken of as Khana Nripati. The copy was transcribed
in Samvat 1675.
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A third body of annotations on the Vdsavadattd is from the
pen of a physician called Narasinha, as I hesitatingly read the
name in the sole copy of his notes to which I have had access.
The author was, presumably, a native of Bengal; and my
manuscript of his work is in the character of that province.*
This commentary is of small value, and is busied very much
more with pointing out the figures of rhetoric which Subandhu
exemplifies, than with anything else. Of Narasinha’s age little
can be said positively. One of his few authorities is the Uttara-
tantra. He may have succeeded Jagadhara and S'ivardma; and
he probably did : but he does not allude to them, while he speaks
of one Vidydsigara in a manner to induce the conjecture that
he may once have laboured as an interpreter of our story.

‘Whether there are any more sets of scholia on the Vdsava-
dattd than those which have been gone over, it is impossible for
me to say. But I may as well add that a rumour has reached
me of the existence of another, attributed to Krishna Bhatta
A'rde.t

v * Narasinha’s text agrees, very generally, with that of my manuscript D ;
and this manuscript is not seldom peculiar. The learned of Bengal have,
indeed, taken most unwarrantable liberties with more than one monument
of Sanskrit literature. Such is the case, notoriously, with the Rimdyapa
of Valmiki. It is no wonder, then, that Subandhu has not escaped the ef-
fects of their evil habit of tampering.

In one instance, Narasinha admits, in exchange for about two and a half
lines of the text, as now priuted, a passage quite different, and which, pos-
sibly, may be of many times its extent. For his commentary, besides not
being a perpetual one, is most irregularly proportioned, in point of copious-
ness, to the parts of the original which it takes up. The clause alluded to,
in place of which the unique reading of Narasinha is substituted, begms
with &#: and ends with —f9d. See pp. 293 and 394,

T A Marahattd, of Benares ; son of Ranganatha, and pupil of one Hari.
Among his works are huge commentaries on the Nirpaya-sindhu, Gddd-
dhari, and Jagadfs'd. The second is called Ké4s'ikd or Gddddhari-vivyiti ;
and the third, Manjishd or Jagadis'a-toshins. The Gddddhar§ is by Gada-
dhara Bhattichérya ; the Jdgadis’s, by Jagadis’a Tarkalankdra Bhattachar--
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The commentaries of Jagaddhara and Narasinha have been
carefully searched for various readings of the text; and all that
seemed to merit notice have been consigned to the foot of the
page. Due heed has aleo been pzid to the citations from Suban.-
dhu which are scattered over the S'drngadhara-paddhati ;* since
they embrace, with few reservations, all his attempts at versifi-
cation. R4ya Mukuta and Ved4nti Mahddeva, the lexicograph-
ers, have, further, been of aid to me, as reproducing, verbally,
a number of passages and phrases from the text of the tale.

ya. They annotate, respectively, the whole, and a part, of the Didhiti of
Raghunatha S’iromapni Bhattichérya, which consists of notes on the first
two sections of Ganges’sa Upidhyaya’s Tattwa-chintdmani, a celebrated trea-
tise of Nydya philosophy.

* This is a voluminous miscellany, containing, with other matters, a poe-
tical anthology. Its author is S’arngadhara, who dates his work in Samvat
1420, or A. D. 1363. S‘érngadhara was son of Démodara, son of Raghava.
The last had two sons in addition to Ddmodara ; Gopala, senior to him, and
Devadésa, his junior. S’drngadhara had two younger brothers, Krishna
and Lakshmidhara. Réghava Deva, the author’s grandfather, lived at S’a-
kambhari, and was highly considered by Raji Hammfra, the Chauhén.
Hammira reigned from A.D. 1325 to 1351, according to one authority ;
while another, Col. Tod, says that he came to the throne in 1300. As. Res.,
Vol. X,, p. 192. Annals of Rajasthan, Vol. L, p. 269.

8’arngadhara’s readings of the Vdsavadattd are not always in punctual
accordance with my manuscripts. For example :

wfafganuify gaSifufa: ﬁig fa<la syaruwy
Compare the first line of the eighth page.

In another collection of elegant extracts, by Venidatta, son of Jagajjf-
vana, which was compiled in or after the time of Shah Jahén, I find a sin-

gle couplet attributed to Subandhu
“wwzwtﬁwt FRTEAGTCR |
AT IRTNHHL_ T=ZAIGT GREG! ||

Padya-vept, second taranga.
But this is not in the Vdsavadatté ; our Subandhu is not known to have
written anything else; and we have no other proof of a second author of
the same name. An inadvertence in Venidatta’s appropriation of this stan-

za may reasonably be suspected.
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There is said to be a version of the Vdsavadattd in Bang4li, the
work of one Madanamohana Tarkélankdra. I have never seen
it. The story has not, to my knowledge, been translated into
any other Indian language.

The Sanskrit portion of this volume was printed in Calcutta,
the editor being at Ajmere, and correcting the press over an
interval of eleven hundred miles. But for this circumstance,
the errors of impression might have been fewer than they are.

In connexion with the present undertaking, I have to acknow.
ledge the kind offices of Pandits Bdlakrishna Khandakar, Vit-
thala S’dstrin, and Rimanitha Pithaka.

Fort-Saugor : Aug. 2, 1857.

AppITIONS AND EMENDATIONS.

P. 8, notes, 1. 24. In a second commentary on the Bhaktdmara-stotra,
this tale is told rather differently, and with biographical additions. Béna
was son-in-law of Mayfra. An earnest literary rivalry springing up between
them, their respective eminence as poets was arbitrated by the goddess
Saraswatf herself. The palm was awarded to Mayfira, but with the assur-
ance that his odds were of the scantest. The kinsmen then became recon-
ciled.

It was in consequence of the imprecation of Béna’s wife, that her father,
Mayfira, became a leper. At Vriddha Bhoja’s instance, he propitiated the
sun with a poem. The luminary stooped from heaven ; and he was healed.
As for the wonder-working Ménatunga 8fri, who was also known as Devd-
chiryapatta, *the fillet of the preceptor of the celestials,’ it is gravely enun-
ciated that some authorities load him with forty-two chains, while others
reduce the total to thirty-four. The precise number of padlocks that were
hung on the door is not specified.

Four miles from the city of Bhopal 1 have discovered an inscription, ouly
in part decipherable, dated in S’aka 1017, in which notice is taken of one
Ménatunga Bhattichéarya.

I have assumed that Vriddha Bhoja must be understood to intend Bhoja
the elder. 'We have here to do with a king. Bhoja is clearly discriminated
from Vriddha Bhoja, in Bhava Mis'ra’s Bhéva-prakds’a. The prefix Vriddha,
when used of a writer, has, as stated by Colebrooke, a very peculiar
acceptation. Remarking on the ancient legal standards of the Hindus, he

H
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speaks of * several works being ascribed to the same author ; his greater or
less institutes,—bdrikat or laghu,—or a later work of the author, when old,
vriddha.” Thus, we find citations from Vriddha Manu, Vriddha S’atitapa,
Vriddka Ydjnavalkya, Vriddha A’pastamba, and Vriddha Pithmaha. Vrid-
dha Sus’ruta denotes, however, I suspect, the more ancient of two Sus’rutus.
" P. 8, notes, 1. 33. Substitute as follows : During the time of Lakshmi-
dhara,—son of Udayaditya, son of Bhoja,—a grant of a village was pub-
lished by his younger brother, Naravarma Deva. Its date is A. D. 1104,
Lakshmidhara’s reign was then near its close ; but Naravarman lived, &c.

In one passage of the grant here mentioned, we find—on conjecturally
supplying the first syllable—S'rilakshman, necessitated by the metre, as a
substitute of poetic licence, for Lakshmidhara.

The Marwadi translation of the 8inhdsana-dwdtrins’ati—if such an au-
thority be worth anything—represents Bhoja to have been reigning in §am-
vat 1066, or A. D. 1009. With greater probability, Bhoja is found spoken
of as contemporary with Karna of Chedi, against whom Bhima Deva waged
war between A. D. 1022 and 1072. Ras-méld, Vol. I., pp. 83 and 90.

P. 9, notes, 1. 12. Add: * Munja and Bhoja, princes of Dhér, in the
ninth and tenth century.” As. Res., Vol. XVIL, p. 282. So too writes
Professor Wilson.

P. 10, notes, 1. 4 ab infra. For ¢ Virtika’ read ¢ Vértika.

P. 12, notes, 1. 4. For * Vishnu-purina’ * read ¢ Visknu-purdna.’

P. 12, notes, 1. 6. Since sending to press the account of the Harsha-
charita which there commences, I have procured a third copy of that work.
Like my other exemplars, it is incomplete : but it contains several chapters
more than they ; and it is very much more legible and intelligible. I dare
say the manuscript is three or four hundred years old. In preparing the
following additions and rectifications, I have also enjoyed the advantage of
consulting the first two volumes of M. Stanislas Julien’s Voyages des Péle-
rins Bouddhistes ; which has been so genially, but most deservedly, eulogized
by Professor Max Miiller. I am indebted to M. Julien; and, in turn,
while confirming much that he has said, it may be that I can furnish him
with a few small hints. »

- The wife of Chyavana was Sukanyé, daughter of King S’aryiti. Dadhi-
cha had a friend Vikukshi. Saraswati’s parents were Brahma and Sdvitri.
For Saraswata read Saraswata. The Vitsyayana spoken of is called a muns.

Instead of Mahidatta, my new manuscript has Mahidharadatta ; and the
name of Chitrabhénu’s wife is read Rashtradevi, not Rajyadevi.

Among the companions of Bina, as a young man, were Bhadra and Néra-
yana, not Bhadranarayana ; and, apparently, he and Harsha were acquaint-
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ed in their boyhood. Ganapati, Adhipati, Tarapati, and S’yimala, were
his cousins german, sons of his father’s brother : f‘m"ﬁm’(: 1

Pushpabha I nowhere find, in my new manuscript, in place of Pushpa-
bhiti, the remote ancestor of Pratipas’ila. Harsha’s guest, son of the king
of Malava, should seem to have been a hostage.

From Yashtigriha, Bina passed to the town of Manipura. The court
of Harsha I have wrongly placed in the country of S'rikantha. This was
the native province of Harsha’s ancestor Pushpabhfiti. My attempt to
identify it with Kanydkubja I also retract. It is explicitly stated that the
region of S’rikantha comprehended the town of Sthanwis'wara, that is to say,
Sthines’wara, or Thanesar. S’rikantha is, with scarcely a doubt, the Sou-
lo-k’in-na, which M. Julien has unriddled into Srughna. Voyages, &c.,
Vol. L, pp. LVIIL, 105, and 416 ; and Vol. IL., pp. 211—219. All that is
yet known of Srughna appears to be derived from examples given in the
grammars. One of the gates of Kanydkubja was so called, as leading to it.

I now return to Pushpabhiti. In religion, he was a S’aiva; and one
Bhairava A’charya initiated him. This Bhairava, a maskarin, had two dis-
ciples, Pitalaswamin and Karpatila, and a friend Tittibha. Eventually he
became a vidyddhara, or aerial demigod.

Pratapas’ila, or Prabhdkaravardhana, as he is likewise distinctly entitled,
‘was a worshipper of the sun. Itis intimated that, among his exploits, he
aubdued the Hiinas, with Sindhu, Gurjara, Gnndhéra, Ldta, and Milava :

Wf’( rwefersd aana mtsmnm ANTTI{HgANTEY-
qTEer mmwwhmwtuo

His family consisted of three children; two sons, Rijyavardhana snd
Harsha or Harshavardhana, and a daughter, Mabadevi or Rdjyas’rf.
Krishna, who sent a messenger to Béna, is said to have been Harsha’s
bhydtri : but this word, like its vernacular corruptions, is used for ¢ cousin’
and half-brother’ as well as for ‘brother.’ And here I have to note an
error into which I fell, from trusting a learned German reviewer, when I
had not yet access to M. Julien’s own words. The French translator does
not, in his first volume, make out S‘iliditya to be younger brother of Har.
shavardhana. As his second volume clearly declares, S’iladitya was another
name of Harshavardhana; and it was Rajyavardhana, not he, as Profes-
sor Weber infers, who was slain by the king of Karpasuvarna. M-
Julien’s “trois rois en deux générations” were Prabhikaravardhana, the
father; and his two sons, Rijyavardhona and Harshavardhana. See Voyages,
&c., Vol. I, p. 247. I may remark, here, that Hiouen Thsang is vemally
mistaken in speaking of Rajavardhana.

Prabhékaravardhanas spiritual guide was one Mudhavagupta Téraka

n 2 :
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was his astrologer; and his physician’s son was called Sushena. To Bban-
din, a subject of high rank, Rijyavardhana and Harshavardhana were en-
trusted for education. The latter had a foster-brother, Supitra. I repro-
duce these unimportant particulars, in order to show that we are not enga-
ged with fiction.

Avantivarman, of the Maukhara family, had a son Grahavarman, who be-
came husband of Rijyas’ri, Harsha’s sister, at Kanyakubja.

Réjyavardbana, by command of his father, made an expedition to the
north, against the Harahtnas. Harsha followed him. While hunting on
the skirts of the Himilaya mountains, a domestic, Kurangaka, brought
intelligence that the king was critically ill. Harsha hastened homeward,
and arrived just in time to close his eyes. On the very day of Prabhakara-
vardhana’s decease, Grahavarman was massacred by the king of Malava,
who also threw Réijyas’ri into chains. This took place at Kanyakubja.

Hiouen Thsang, in M. Julien’s version, does not say that Prabhékara-
vardhana died a natural death, but that he was assassinated by one 8'as’dn-
ka, who had come from Karnasuvarna. The supposed ruins of Karnasu-
varna have been discovered, by Captain F. P. Layard, about twelve miles
to the south of Murshidabad. See the Journal of the Asiatic Society of
Bengal, for 1853, pp. 281 and 282. '

Réjyavardhana, taking Bhandin with him, and an army of ten thousand
horse, marched to attack the king of Mélava. Him he slew; but his own
fate was defeat and death at the hands of Gupta, king of Gauds, of which
the news was brought back by Kuntala,a chief officer of cavalry. Sin-
hanida and Skandagupta, the generalissimos, urge Harsha to make repri-
sals ; and they lose no time in embarking on the enterprise.

On the road they encountered the river Saraswati; the Eastern Saras-
wati, of course. Further on, after passing the village of Kantaka, they
came to the city of Prigjyotishapura, the chieftain of which sent a messen-
ger, Hansavega, to Harsha. In former times, as Hansavega related, Prith-
wi had a son Naraka, an asura, or Titan. Descended from him were Bha-
gadatta, Vajradatta, and Pushpadatta. Their capital was Prigjyotisha-
pura. In after-ages arose one Bhfitivarman, father of Chandramukhavar-
man, father of Sthiravarman, father of Susthiravarman or Mriginka. The
last married S’yAmA Devi; and their son was Bhéskaravarman, the per-
son then ruling. Harsha entered into an alliance with him. Thisis the
Bhiéskaravarman, king of Kamaripa, whom Hiouen Thsang visited, See
Voyages, &c., Vol. I, pp. 390 and 391.

Before Harsha had time to reach Gauda, Bhandin arrived, with spoils of
the Milavas. Enquiries were at once made for Rajyas'ri. She had escaped
from Kus’asthala, and fled towards the Vindhya mountains. Thither Har-
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sha directs his steps. He is visited by Bhikampa, a military retainer to a
local diguitary, Vydghraketu, son of S’arabhaketu. These names, by the
bye, seem to be coinages suggested by the fancied fitness of circumstances.
Bhfikampa knows nothing of Rajyas’ri’s present quarters, and recommends
that Harsha should seek for information at a neighbouring hamlet. She is
discovered when on the very point of burning herself. And thus ends my
new manuscript of the Harsha-charita, in the midst of the eighth chapter.

Skandagupta, while counselling Harsha to avenge the murder of his bro
ther, consoles him by recapitulating historical instances of untimely death.
The learned ecommandant had heard of numerous mischances of this kind,
which are now known only by his retail of them. Nigasena, of the Naga
family, was destroyed at Padmévati. Perfidy abridged the days of 8'ruta-
varman at S’réavasti, and of Swarnachfida the Yavana., Martikavata lost his
life from talking in his sleep. Agnimitra’s son, Sumitra, was slain by Mala-
deva ; Bribadratha, the Maurya, by his own general, in Pushpamitra; Ké-
kavarna, lord of Chandi, by a descendant of S‘is’upéla; Devabhiti, the
S’aunga, through the instrumentality of his own minister, Vasudeva; M-
gadha, by the counsellor of the governor of Mekhala; Jaghanyaja, son of
Pradyota, by Talajangha; a Gajapati king of Videha, by Kumdrasena,
in the guise of a leech; Bhadrasena, king of Kalinga, by Virasena,
his brother; Vajraprabhéva, ruler of Kardsha, by his younger son; a
prince of the S’akas, at Nalinapura, by Chandragupta, habited as a wo-
man ; Chandraketu, prince of the city of Chakora, by an emissary of King
S’tidraka; Mahédsena, prince of Kis’f, by Suprabhéd ; a duke of Ayodhy4,
by Ratnavati; Rantideva, by Rangavati, one of his wives; Vidfratha, by
Bindumati ; Virasena, of Sauvira, by Hansavati; and Soma, a monarch of
the Parus, by a woman of his own race. Devasena, of Suhina, was poi-
soned by Devaki; and Bharata, who reigned over As’maka, was also cut off
before his time; as were Pushkara, prince of Chdmundi; Kshetravarman,
the Maukhari; Bribadratha, of Mathura ; Vatsapati; King Varpatéla ; and
S’ais’unali, who committed suicide.

Among the Vindhyas Harsha meets with a holy mendicant, Divakara-
mitra by name, 2 Bauddha pervert from Hinduism. In his vicinity resided
various religionists, whose denominations I detail; it being interesting to
know what sects had existence in the seventh century: A’rhatamaskarins,
S’wetavratas, Pandurabhikshus, Bhigavatas, Varnins, Laukdyatikas, Jainas,
Képilas, Kanadas, Aupanishadas, 1's’'warakirapins, Dharmas’astrins, Pau-
ranikas, Saptatantavas, S’abdas, and Pinchardtras.

From Hiouen Thsang we learn that Harsha was further called S‘iladitya.
Of this assertion there is not an inkling in what I have seen of the Harshka-
charita. Its truth is, indeed, open to grave question; for the titles of
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Kshatriyas only end in dditya ; and the Chinese pilgrim informs us that
Harsha was & Vais’ya. Moreover, he has evidently confounded him with
another S'iladitya, whom he calls a Kshatriya. Voyages, &e., Vol. L, pp.
206 and 370. The partiality for Bauddhas, alleged, in this work, of Har-
sha, must, very likely, be received with liberal discount. Lastly, the mi-
nister Po-ni, whose name M. Julien reads into Bhani and Bani, and into
whose mouth a long speech is put, is, in all probability, my Bbandin, or
Bhandi, as some wounld write the word: only Bépa provides Bhandin with
an alibi at the time Hiouen Thsang sets Po-ni to haranguing at Kanyakubja.

In Kshemankara’s Jaina version, in Sanskrit, of the Sinkdsana-dwdtrin-
8'ati, it is stated that there was a Rija Marunda, of Kanyékubja, whose
ghostly adviser was Pidalipta Stri. In the Kathd-Zos’a, another Jaina
work, Palitta—the Prakrit form of Padalipts,—founder of the city of Pali-
tind, is said to have instructed Raja Murunda : but this prince’s place of
residence is not mentioned. He has not, I believe, hitherto fallen under any
one’s notice. It will have been observed that the name is variously spelled.

A few remarks remain to be made on the readings, in my new manuscript
of the Harsha-charita, of the stanzas which I have extracted from its first
chapter. For 8'dlivihana I there find Satavahana ; and this, on the autho-
rity of the Kathd-sarit-sdgara, is the name of the family from which Har-
sha of Cashmere was descended. There is also A’dyaréja in place of A’dhya-
rdja; the verse running as follows: v

AT GO aﬁtﬁ ]

Shortly before the couplets which are quoted is one in which the poet
Chaura is spoken of.

P. 13, notes, 1. 27. In the Mahdbhdrata, Bhisma-parvan, s'l. 364, we
read of the IyTFYI: git‘l‘éw t Professor Wilson renders this by * Jin-
galas” and * Kuruvarnakas”” Translation of the Vishpu-purdna, p. 192.
T understand, rather, ‘ wild tribes with the epithet of Kuru,’ that is to say,
the Kurujéngalas.

P. 16, notes, 1. 5. Add: “ the Rafndvalf, a play written in the begin-
ning of the twelfth century.” Ibid, Vol. L, p. xx.

P. 16, notes, 1. 19. Add: So also says Mahes'wara, otherwise called
8'rivatsalanchana, in his Sdra-bodhini,

P. 17, notes, 1. 32. Add : I bave a copy of a ndtaka, in five acts, entitled
- Ndgdinanda, which is dedicated to Rija S’riharsha Deva. Its author, as his
invocation plainly discloses, was a Bauddha. He must, then, have written
at a comparatively early period: and it may be that his dedicatee was the
king of Kanyakubja. His fable is the story of Jimitavahana, now rendered
familiar by the publication of the first volume of the Kathd-sarit-sdgara.
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The Nigdnanda is named, among other places, in the Das’aripakdvaloka
of Dhanika, son of Vishou.

P. 18, notes, 1. 38. In the Bangili pamphlet referred to at p. 7 supra,
an anecdote is told of the poet S'riharsha. I have often heard it from the
. mouths of the pandits. On finishing the Naishadhiya, S'riharsha showed
it to his maternal uncle, Mammata Bhatta, author of the Kdvya-prakds’a.
The ecritic, after perusal, expressed a regret that he had not seen it soon-
er. In compiling his chapter on blemishes, he had been put to the trouble
of travelling through numberless volumes, in search of illustrations. Had
he only known of the Naishadhfya in time, he might have drawn on it, he
added, without going further, to exemplify every possible species of defect.

P. 19, notes, line 34. Insert: The Professor, speaking of dandins, says
that “ the author of the Das’a-kumdra” was ‘‘ of the same class of asce-
tics.” As. Res., Vol. XVIL, p. 182,

P. 20, 1. 3. Delete the words ° from it.’

P. 21, notes, 1. 20. For ¢ Dhavaveda’ read ¢ Dhanadadeva.’

P. 21, notes, 1. 21. For ¢ Méaruld® read ° Mérutd,” and ¢ Morikd® for
¢ Maurika.

P. 21, notes, 1. 23. For ¢ Pada-chan-drikd’ read © Pada-chandrikd.’

P. 22, notes, 1. 19. For *in’read ¢is.’ '

P. 23, notes, 1. 10. Add: Dhanika, according to one of my three copies
of his scholia, annotating the word 2“!“, says :

JERATHY RN | _
GIURATAT FATY AHETGRY T |
st fauTs FAO WY frear =9 )
AR, JWAY QEFA=GADA: |

- - - N
WHIH WAT TN TR AT
e yemumamE )

These couplets are also found, accompanied by the same indication of
their origin, in Dhundhirdja Vydsa’s notes on the Mudrd-rdkshasa drama.
As they do not occur in the Katkd-sarit-sdgara, it thus looks as if the
Brihat-kathd had been in Sanskrit.

P.28,1. 7. For ‘impassive’ read ¢passive.’

P. 29, 1. 156. For ¢ S’hiva’ read ¢ S’iva.’

P. 32, notes, 1. 3 ab infra. For ¢ Pentingerian’ read ¢ Peutingerian.’

P. 36, notes, 1. 8. Add: Hiouen Thsang says that the antient capital
of the kingdom of Kanyakubja likewise bore the name of Kusumapura.
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The Chinese is Keou-sou-mo-pou-lo, as M. Stanislas Julien writes the word.
Voyages des Pelerins Bouddhistes, Vol IL., p. 244.

P. 38, notes, 1. 5. Add: With sdrikd compare the word abhisdrikd.

P. 39, notes, 1. 8. Insert: Also compare the thirty-second stanza of Push-
padanta’s Mahimna-stava. Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, for
1839, p. 366.

P. 40, notes, 1. 4. Add: The original—at pp. 238 and 239—of the pas-
sage to which this note is appended, contains four specimens of those pecu-
liar verbs which certain grammarians have termed denominatives. See, also,
the Gfta-govinda, Professor Lassen’s edition, p. 20, s’J. 10. But the most
copious array that I have anywhere come upon is in the ensuing stanza of
the poetess Gauri, as given in the first chapter of Venfdatta’s poetical an-
thology, the Padya-venf :

wsifasiafa smdtafes semamawardtafe
g\ gaferadafa vy Nawrdalq |
Rararafa Kfwdtafa st
TS RIFINGT TWRETTLI N |

Here, as one sample out of nine, the phrase ‘resembles a bank of very
dark clouds’ is expressed by a single vocable. Nor are words of this descrip-
tion to be reputed analogous to the ludicrous agglomerations of Aristo-
phanes, for instance. They are simply legitimate exemplifications of the
wonderful ductility of the Sanskrit, and may be compared with the deve-
lopements of our own language which are to be found in some chapters of
Southey’s Doctor.

P. 47,1. 10. For ¢ Jagadhara’ read ¢ Jagaddhara.’
P. 47, notes, 1. 13. For * 394’ read ° 294.
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